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PREFACE




 




SOME explanatory introduction to

so copious a work, as the following, will naturally be required; but it may be

short. In 1829 was published, by John Farmer, a Genealogical Register of the

first settlers of New England. Beside the five classes of persons prominent, as

Governors, Deputy-Governors, Assistants, ministers in all the Colonies, and

representatives in that of Massachusetts, down to 1692, it embraced graduates

of Harvard College to 1662, members of the Ancient and Honorable Artillery

Company, as also freemen admitted in Massachusetts, alone, to this latter date,

with many early inhabitants of other parts of New England and Long Island from

1620 to 1675. Extensive as was the plan of that volume., the author had in

contemplation, as explained in his preface, calling it "an introduction to

a biographical and genealogical dictionary, "a more ambitious work, that

should comprehend sketches of individuals known in the annals of New England,

and "a continuation of eminent persons to the present time." Much too

vast a project that appeared to me; and the fixing of an absolute limit, like

1692 (the era of arrival of the new charter), for admission of any family

stocks, seemed more judicious. I suppose nineteen twentieths of the people of

these New England colonies in 1775 were descendants of those found here in

1692, and probably seven eighths of them were offspring of the settlers before

1642.




My scope is wider than that of

Farmer, of course, as it includes every settler, without regard to his rank, or

wealth, since we often find, in the second or third generation, descendants of

the most humble (thank God we are all equal before the law) filling honorable

stations and performing important services.




But far more narrow is my plan

than his projected dictionary, because, in a grandson of the first settler, it

excludes every other incident after his birth. Space for another than is here

given, would have demanded six volumes, while ten volumes would have been

needed for a fifth generation; and since we now count eight, nine, or even ten

generations of offspring from not a few of the earlier planters on our shores,

fifty volumes, each as ponderous as the present, might be filled with details,

whereof one tenth would seem ridiculous, one quarter worthless, and one half

wholly uninteresting.




That New England was first

occupied by a civilized people in so short a period before the great civil war

broke out in our mother country, though half a century and more after its

elementary principles began to ferment, especially in Parliament, and almost in

every parish of the kingdom, was a very fortunate event, if it may not be

thought a providential arrangement for the happiness of mankind. Even if our

views be restricted to the lineal origin of those people here, when the long

protracted impolicy of Great Britain drove our fathers into open hostility and

forced them to become a nation in 1776, in that century and a half from its

colonization, a purer Anglo Saxon race would be seen on this side of the ocean

than on the other. Within forty years a vast influx of Irish, with not a few

thousand Scotch and Germans has spread over this new country, but certainly

more than four fifths of our people still count their progenitors among the

ante-revolutionary colonists. From long and careful research I have judged the

proportion of the whole number living here in 1775, that deduce their origin

from the kingdom of England, i.e. the Southern part of Great Britain, excluding

also the principality of Wales, to exceed ninety-eight in a hundred. Every

county, from Northcumberland to Cornwall, Kent to Cumberland, sent its

contribution of emigrants, and the sparse population of the narrow shire of

Rutland had more than one offshoot in New England. But, during that interval,

great was the diversity of circumstances between the old and the new country so

far as the increase of their respective numbers by incoming of strangers was

affected. In 1660 the restoration of Charles II.--in 1685 the expulsion of the

two hundred thousand Protestants from France, the desired invasion of William

and Mary in 1689, and the settlement of the House of Hanover in 1714, each

brought from the continent an infusion upon the original stock, the aggregate

of which may not have been less than five or six per cent. of that into which

it was ingrafted. Yet hardly more than three in a thousand, for instance, of

Scottish ancestry, almost wholly the migration of the heroic defenders of

Londonderry, that came, as one hundred and twenty families, in 1718 and 19,

could be found in 1775 among dwellers on our soil; a smaller number of the

glorious Huguenot exiles above thirty years longer had been resident here, and

may have been happy enough by natural increase (though I doubt it) to equal the

later band. If these be also counted three in a thousand, much fewer, though

earlier still, must be the Dutch that crept in from New York, chiefly to

Connecticut, so that none can believe they reach two in a thousand, while

something less must be the ratio of Irish. Germany, Italy, Sweden, Spain,

Africa and all the rest of the world, together, did not outnumber the Scotch,

or the French singly. A more homogeneous stock cannot be seen, I think, in any

so extensive a region, at any time, since that when the ark of Noah discharged

its passengers on Mount Arafat, except in the few centuries elapsing before the

confusion of Babel.




What honorable ancestry the body

of New England population may assert, has often been proclaimed in glowing

language; but the words of William Stoughton, in his Election sermon 1668,

express the sentiment with no less happiness than brevity: GOD SIFTED A WHOLE

NATION THAT HE MIGHT SEND CHOICE GRAIN INTO THE WILDERNESS.




By an instinct of our nature, we

all love to learn the places of our birth, and the chief circumstances in the

lives of our progenitors. More liberal than that is the sentiment by which our

curious spirit desires knowledge of the same concomitants in the case of great

benefactors of mankind; and the hope of ascertaining to a reasonable extent the

early history of John Harvard was certainly one of the chief inducements of my

visit to England early in 1842. I would have gladly given five hundred dollars

to get five lines about him in any relation, private or public. Favored as I

was, in this wish, by the countenance and aid of His Excellency, E. Everett,

then our minister at London, no trace could be found, except in his signature

to the rules on taking his degrees at the University, when he is titled of

Middlesex. Perhaps out of such research sprang my resolution to prosecute the genealogical

pursuits of John Farmer.




In fulfillment of this great

undertaking more than fifteen years are already bestowed, and near two years

longer may be necessary. Yet the rule imposed, of admitting upon these pages

only the dates of birth and marriage, and names of children, of a child born on

our side of the ocean to a settler whose tent was pitched here before May 1692,

is severely adhered to, with the exception only of so distinguished a man as

Cotton Mather; and even this variety may seem forced upon me by Farmer, who had

received him to the copious honors of marriage and family. Yet, in many cases,

will be named great grandchildren of first comers, and even in a very few,

another generation, making a fifth. Explanation of this apparent deviation from

my own law is easy. When Gov. Bradford and Gov. Winthrop came here, each

brought a son, or sons, and the same is seen of Gov. Dudley and numberless

others. Now each child must be rated as an emigrant no less than its father, so

that John Bradford, John and Adam Winthrop, and Samuel Dudley are equally

entitled as their parents to have their grandchildren entered in these pages;

but William and Joseph Bradford, and Jaseph Dudley, sons of the Govs. born on

our side of the water, shall not have grandchildren in their respective lines.




My apparatus for this work will

sometimes be found incomplete, yet to a great extent, the public records of

Colonies, Counties, and towns, where accessible, have been examined by myself

or friends. Of the first ten folio volumes of our Suffolk registry of deeds I

had an abstract always lying near me, and these embraced near one third of all

the names of New England and more than half those in Massachusetts Colony;

indeed for very many years, after the emigration from Europe ceased, only two

other counties, Essex and Middlesex had been constituted. lt will be

recollected, that large parts of Plymouth, New Hampshire, and Maine were

occupied by those who removed from Massachusetts, as was almost the whole of

Rhode Island, Connecticut, and New Haven colonies. But modern labors of

distinguished antiquaries furnish us almost in full their early records; and

more than nine tenths of the names in these separate communities, I think, must

have been acquired for this work. But even in my native city of Boston three or

four in a thousand may have escaped me, yet probably in the second or third

ages from its foundation.




For the time of births,

marriages, or deaths in each family I have labored assiduously to be correct,

in hundreds of cases finding wrong dates given, and commonly without hesitation

supplying the true. Where baptism is fixed, by a decent record, weeks, and even

months before the date of birth, no fear of injuring the town clerk's credit

can restrain belief in his mistake. But the copious source of vexation is the

variety growing out of the Old and New Styles. In many thousand instances, I

have turned to the perpetual almanac, to be sure that the day of baptism was

truly, or not, recorded for Sunday, since the rite could, in the first century

of New England, be performed only on that day. By this many printed errors may

be corrected. As children are often seen to be baptized in January or February

of the same year, by the ancient legal reckoning, that gives the parents'

marriage in April or May, several weeks before, in our modern reckoning of the

months, instead of so many months after, it is easy enough to put that right by

calling those winter months not the eleventh and twelfth of the old year, as

the statute absurdity required. Uniformly my chronology begins the year with 1

January; but to produce harmony between dates for the month of March is

sometimes very difficult. A few town officers began to change the numerals for

the year with the opening of the month, daring to ask, why the first month of

1679 should allow 24 of its 31 days to be drilled under old 1678, while the

perverse will of the rulers in fatherland postponed the new-year's day until

the 25th; and some records may be found, where the year ended in December; but

this monstrous innovation did not begin before 1700, and the startling truth

made irregular progress up to 1752, when Lord Macclesfield enlightened the

legislature, and Chesterfield charmed it into consistency.




No apology would be necessary for

filling room with enumeration of contributions from many friends other than

such as are open to all in printed volumes; but much of what is now within

every one's reach had been furnished in MS. to me, and still more is from the

same hands, in many cases, given first to the light on my pages. Our town

histories are crowding forward, and sometimes in less compact space than might

be wished. Windsor, though its History is large, has not equalled ancient

Woodbury in bulk, yet seems to contain all, with three-fold of the interest,

that might have contented us in the other. The point of research may occupy

long time, and be expressed at last in brief phrase, so that no comparison can

be made between the result in different parts of the same field of battle from

taking only the numbers engaged in each. One initial letter in this dictionary

required a year and a quarter for its complete preparation, more than three

months were given to each of several names, like Hall or Williams, and the

progress of a page has often demanded a week. It seemed my duty to expose every

error in our genealogy that has got imbedded in any reputable book; and the

suspicion of any such may lead to a long train of inquiries before the

refutation can be reached. If my success has been less than my ambition, it has

not been owing to lack of industry, or to hurried operation. Printing of the

first volume began in Dec. 1858, and was prosecuted without interruption of a

day to this time; while for the next volume the careful amanuensis has ready

for the compositor two hundred pages, a part of which will be given to the

press to-morrow. For the access of new information that reaches us almost every

month, a constant watch is kept; and life and health being continued, my

contract with the community may be decently discharged in the autumn of 1861.




A very extensive catalogue of

gentlemen, that might be graced by one of more than half a dozen ladies, could

here be supplied, were it useful to mention the smaller as well as the greater

contributors to these sheets. To Goodwin, Bond, Harris, father and son,

Kingsley, Abbot, Day, Shattuck, Lunt, and Kilbourne, of the respectable file

who have passed out of active service, it would not be easy to state the

respective proportions of indebtedness; nor could I specify the ratio of

benefit derived in my pages from benevolence of the living Babson, Boltwood,

Brayton, Budington, Clapp, Day, Edwards, Felt, Field, Herrick, Hoadley,

Jackson, Judd, Kelly, King, Kellogg, Lincoln, Locke, Otis, Paige, Patterson,

Riker, Sargent, Sewall, Shurtleff, R. D. Smith of Guilford, Staples, Vinton,

Wentworth, Whitmore, Willard, Wyman, and twice as many more. Not one of the

living or dead could complain of my declaration, that from the distinguished

antiquary of Northampton the acquisition exceeds that of any other ten

contributors. Early in 1846 I had solicited the benefit of uniting his name

with mine in producing these volumes; but while he shrank from the

responsibility of such unbroken labor, I can offer several hundred pages of

letters to vouch for his sympathy, and encourage my perseverance.


















 




ABBREVIATIONS




 




BY the number of more or less

imperfect words, that can be not much less than three hundred thousand in these

volumes, very great saving, of space was expected. Caution was given me, in the

Genealog. Reg. XII. 362 against the woeful disfiguring that would follow, if

the specimen, offered by the publishers to attract subscribers, were to be

taken for a sample. As most of these curtailments were common however in

similar works, I dared to adhere to the plan, which has not, perhaps, repelled

a dozen patrons; and even enlarged my list by addition of one that would occur

about two thousand limes. The word freeman, or freemen, may be seen, in its new

shape, freem. without offence, I hope, to the taste of any subscriber. Familiar

to all readers must be the short form given to our names of the months, nine in

twelve, only May, June, and July having their whole beauty; and yet of these

nine words the recurrence would probably show the mutilations on my pages to be

fifteen or twenty thousand. Titles are always permitted even in other books to

appear in brief, as Gov. or Esq. and when rep. may stand for representative,

most who turn over a dictionary of this sort will approve the economy. It may

happen that, by the accident of the printer's type, or my own carelessness,

some word may be abbreviated that had better been printed in full, yet I

submit, that the page will be seldom disfigured by such liberty, and probably

the reader would not change more than once in five hundred examples. Confusion

will not be caused so often as that, I hope; but if a pause be necessary, we

all feel the same thing in turning to an English dictionary for definition of

words only. Nobody reads continuously from page to page, even in the affluent

vocabulary of Johnson; and when a sincere desire to verify a genealogy, or

ascertain a special relationship, is felt, the time will not be grudgingly

reckoned, if a sentence be not printed out in every word, but with one third or

more of those words curtailed. In the following list every word thus abbrev.

may not be found, because the shortening may by a judicious reader be referred

to: class comprising many, as the adverbial terminations, ly, bly, wanting

after casi. And honora.; or the perfect tense or participles of verbs, ed; or

in substantives, er and ent.; or in either part of speech, ensu. mak. preced.

and tak. without ing or en. For many having, different meanings, as ch. for

child, or children, or church; d. for death, died, or daughter; gr. for grand,

great, grant, or graduate; mo. for mother or month, the one intended may be

trusted to the student's sagacity.




 




a. = about.                       easi.

= easily.




abbrev. = abbreviation or ted           educ.

= education or ted.




acc. = according to.                 Eng.

= England.




acco. = account.               eno.

= enough.




accu. = accurate.               ens.

= ensign.




adj. = adjoining.               ensu.

= ensuing.




adm. = admission or admitted.         est.

= estate.




admin. = administration or tor.        establ.

= establishment.




aft. = after.                       exc.

= except.




alleg. = allegance.                     f.

= father.




ano. = another.                        fam.

= family.




approx. = approximately.         fidel.

= fidelity.




ar. co. = artillery company.       foll.

= following or ed.




ascert. = ascertain or ained.              freem.

= freeman or en.




b. = born or birth.                   giv.

= given or giving




bapt. = baptized or sm.                   gr.

= grand, great, grant or graduate.




bec. = because or became.        bef.

= before.




gr.f. = grandfather.                  bot.

= bought or bottom.




gr.mo. = grandmother                    br.

= brother.




gr.s. = grandson.                     bur.

= buried.




hers.= herself                          capt.

= captain, captured, or ivity.




H. C. = Harvard College.          catal.

= catalogue.




hims. = himself.               ch.

= child, children, or church.




Hist. = History.                       clk.

= clerk.




hist. = historian.               Co.

= County.




hon. = honorable.                   Col.

= Colony or Colonel.




honor. = honorary.                  Coll.

= College or Collections.




honora. = honorably.               comp.

= company.




ign. = ignorant.                       confer.

= conferred.




Ind. = Indians.                        conject.

= conjecture.




inf. = infant or informed.         cont.

= continued.




inhab. = inhabitant.                  contr.

= contract.




inq. = inquiry.                          corp.

= corporal.




cins. = insert.                          couns.

= counsellor.




inv. = inventory.               cous.

= cousin.




judic. = judicial or judicious.             coven.

= covenant.




k. = killed or king.                    ct.

= court.




kn. = known.                          d.

= died, death, or daughter.




ld. = land.                        Dart.

= Dartmouth College.




lieut. = lieutenant.                    deac.

= deacon.




liv. = lived or ing.                    decis.

= decision.




m. = married or age.                degr.

= degree.




maj. = major.                          devis.

= devised.




mak. = making.                       discip.

= discipline.




ment. = mentioned.                 div.

= division or divided.




milit. = military.                docum.

= document.




min. = minister.                       ds.

= deaths or daughters.




mo. = mother or month.                 nam.

= named.




scatt. = scattering or ed.                   N.

E. = New England.




sec. = second.                         not.

= noted.




serb. = sergeant.               o.

= oath.




sett. = settlers or settler.                   O.

E. = Old England.




serv. = service or servant          offic.

= official.




sev. = several.                          oft.

= often.




sh. = share or ship                   ord.

= ordained.




sis. = sister.                      orig.

= origin.




spell. = spelling or ed.                     peo.

= people.




surg. = surgeon.               petitn.

= petition.




sw. = swear or swore.               preced.

= preceding.




syl. = syllable.                          pro.

= probate or proved.




tak. = taken.                            prob.

= probable or ly.




tho. = though.                         prop.

= property.




thot. = thought.                       propound.

= propounded.




thro. = through.                      propr.

= proprietors or proprietor.




transcr. = transcribed.                     provis.

= provision.




unit. = uniting or ed.                pub.

= public.




unm. = unmarried.    R            at.

= rated.




var. = various or variation.        rec.

= record.




w. = wife.                        rep.

= report or representative.




wh.= who or which.                 repud.

= repudiated.




wks. = weeks.                          respectiv.=

respectively.




wid. = widow.                         s.

= son or sons.




yr. = year.   




 


















 




A




 




ABBEE. See Abby.




 




ABBOT. ARTHUR, Marblehead, perhaps rem. to Ipswich, join. Winthrop 1634, in

the settlem. of that town, was liv. in 1671, and prob. d. bef. 1679. We kn. of

issue, only Philip, whose descend. have tradit. that he came from Totness in

Co. Devon, where he left good est. of wh. for sev. yrs. after migrat. the

income was enjoy. by him. ARTHUR, Ipswich, perhaps s. of the preced. in 1671

made freem. then call. jr. and, in 1674, 35 yrs. old; by w. Elizabeth wh. d. 17

Feb. 1738, aged 90, had Elizabeth b. 6 June 1686, and prob. other ch. of wh.

only Moses (f. of Rev. Hull of Charlestown), and Arthur of Ipswich, and

Susanna, are nam. with prob. evidence. He d. bef. his w. BENJAMIN, Andover, s.

of the first George of the same, m. 22 Apr. 1685, Sarah, eldest d. of Ralph

Farnum of the same, had Benjamin, b. 11 July 1686; Jonathan, Sept. 1687; David,

29 Jan. 1689; and Samuel, 19 May 1694; and d. 30 Mar. 1703. DANIEL, Cambridge,

came, prob. in the fleet with Winthrop 1630, req. adm. as freem. 19 Oct. of

that yr. and was rec. 18 May foll. at the same Ct. was fin. 5 sh. for refus. to

watch & c. rem. a. 1639 to Providence, there d. a. 1650. DANIEL,

Providence, perhaps s. of the preced. took o. of alleg. 1668 to the k. did not

rem. during Philip's war, and may have been the town clk. there 1680. DANIEL,

Branford, s. of Robert of the same, had Joseph, and prob. Stephen, and Hannah.EBENEZER,

Andover, youngest s. of the first Thomas of the same, m. Elizabeth Tucker, had

Sarah, b. 7 June 1717; Elizabeth 6 May 1719; Ebenezer, 6 Sept. 1721; John, 28

Feb. 1723; Philip, 11 Sept. 1720; Thomas, 28 May 1728, d. young; Sarah, again,

15 July 1730; Thomas, again, 22 Feb. 1733; Samuel, 16 June 1736; and Benjamin,

26 Jan. 1738. His w. d. Apr. 1743, and he m. Mary Ingalls. EDWARD, Taunton,

1643. Baylies, II. 267. GEORGE, Rowley, brot. from Eng. s. George, Nehemiah,

and Thomas, and d. 1647. GEORGE, Windsor 1640, fin. for sell. to an Ind. a

pistol, and powder; prob. was after at Norwalk among early sett. 1600, had

there two ws. of wh. the latter was Joanna, and he outliv. her 8 yrs. but the

ch. ment. in his will of 2 May 1689, pro. 11 Mar. foll. were by the former.

They were Dorothy, w. of a Root; Priscilla, w. of a Clason; George, b. a. 1669;

Daniel, a. 1672, liv. 1709, yet not kn. to have issue; Mary, m. after d. of her

f. a Jackson; John; and Jonathan. GEORGE, Andover, 1643, had been some yrs. at

Roxbury, m. 12 Dec. 1646, a maiden said, in reasonab. tradit. to have come in

the same sh. with him, Hannah (call. Mary on town rec. of R.), d. of William

Chandler of R. had John, b. 2 Mar. 1648; Joseph, 11 Mar. 1649, d. next yr. 24

June, the first d. on rec. of A. (where he is call. s. of Henry by mist.);

Hannah, 9 June 1650; Joseph, again, 30 Mar. 1652, wh. was k. by the Ind. 8 Apr.

1676, the earliest victim of the war in that town; George, 7 June 1655;

William, 18 Nov. 1657; Sarah, 14 Nov. 1652; Benjamin, 20 Dec. 1661; Timothy, 17

Nov. 1663; Thomas, 6 May 1666; Edward, a. young; Nathaniel, 4 July 1671; and

Elizabeth 9 Feb. 1673. He d. 24 Dec. 1661; and his wid. m. Rev. Francis Dane,

as his third w. outliv. him, and d. 11 June 1711, aged 82. Hannah, m. 20 Dec.

1676, John Chandler; Sarah, m. 11 Oct. 1680, Ephraim Stevens; and Elizabeth m.

24 Nov. 1692, Nathan Stevens. His s. Benjamin was afflict. by Elizabeth

Johnson, a witch, as she confess. in 1692; and she implicat. goody Currier in

the diabolic. work. Yet the nature or degree of the afflict. is nowhere shown.

Currier was execut. on acco. of other charges. The confess. of the nonsense,

wh. prob. was the cause of Johnson's impun. is seen in 3 Mass. Hist. Coll. I.

124. Of this first George of Andover, said to have come from Yorksh. descend.

are very num. of wh. forty-four with the fam. name, beside forty-nine others

thro. fem. Abbots, had been gr. at some coll. in 1844. Seven s. and three ds.

m. and resid. at A. while of 73 gr.ch. five sett. at Concord, N. II. four went

to Conn. and two liv. at Billerica. Of seven farms, on wh. his s. liv. four

were occup. by descend. in our day.GEORGE, Andover, s. of George of Rowley, b.

in Eng. m. 26 Apr. 1658, Sarah Farnum, perhaps sis. of Ralph of A. had George,

b. 28 Jan. foll. Sarah, 6 Sept. 1660; John, 26 Aug. 1662; Mary, 29 Mar. 1664;

Nehemiah, 20 July 1667; Hannah, 20 Sept. 1668; Mehitable, 17 Feb. 1671, d.

young; Lydia, 29 Sept. 1675; Samuel, 30 May 1678; and Mehitable, again, 4 Apr.

1680. He d. 22 Mar. 1689; and his wid. m. 1 Aug. foll. Henry Ingalls, outliv.

him, and d. 1728, aged 90. Sarah m. 19 Oct. 1682, John Faulkner; Mary m. 13 May

1687, Stephen Barker; Hannah m. 16 Apr. 1695, James Ingalls; and Lydia, m. 28

Nov. 1695, Henry Chandler. GEORGE, Andover, s. of George the first of the same,

m. 17 Apr. 1668, Dorcas, eldest d. of Mark Graves of the same, had Sarah, b.

1679, d. soon; Joseph, 7 Oct. 1680, d. young; ano. ch. Nathan, or Martha, 12

Feb. 1683, d. young; Hannah, 26 Feb. 1685; Daniel, 10 Jan. 1688; Elizabeth 25

July 1690; George, 22 Dec. 1632; Henry, 12 June 1696; and Isaac, 4 Apr. 1699.

GEORGE, Andover, eldest s. of George the sec. of the same, and gr.s. of George

of Rowley, m. 1689, Elizabeth Ballard, had George, b. 17 July 1691; Uriah, 26

Nov. 1692; Jacob, 19 Mar. 1694; Elizabeth 6 Nov. 1695; Sarah; and Hannah. His

w. d. May 1706; and he had sec. w. Hannah Easty. GEORGE, Norwalk, s. of George

of the same, by w. Hannah, it is said, had George, Samuel, Ebenezer, Benjamin,

Israel, Hannah, and Elizabeth Success did not attend the diligent inq. of Hall

in find. dates for the ch. or whether the f. had not rem. from N. JOHN, Hadley

1668, rem. early in the next yr. but no more is kn. JOHN, Andover, eldest s. of

George the first of the same, m. 17 Nov. 1673, Sarah, eldest d. of Richard

Barker of the same, had John, b. 2 Nov. 1674; Joseph, 29 Dec. 1676; Stephen, 16

Mar. 1678; Sarah, 7 Dec. 1680; Ephraim, 15 Aug. 1682; Joshua, 16 June 1685;

Mary, 2 Jan. 1687; Ebenezer, 27 Sept. 1689; and Priscilla, 7 July 1691; was selectman,

deac. and d. 19 Mar. 1721. His wid. d. 10 Feb. 1729. JOHN, aged 16, and Mary,

16, came in the Hopewell, Capt. Bundocke, from London, 1635; but whose ch. they

were, is unkn. and prob. not of any resid. in our country. JOHN, Saco, adm. an

inhab. of that town 12 June 1680, and ens. then chos. town clk. bef. wh. time

the planta. had been so much disturb. by Ind. war, that Folsom, in his valu.

Hist. 177, says, the rec. are lost. JOHN, Norwalk 1687, wheelwright, s. of

George of the same, by w. Ruth, it is said, had John, Esther, and Mary. JOHN,

Sudbury, s. of George the sec. of Andover, by w. Jemima had Jemima, b. 10 Oct.

1699; John, 3 Oct. 1701; Sarah, 10 Sept. 1704; Mary; and Hannah; rem. to

Watertown, there was a millwright, and d. 24 Mar. 1718. His wid. m. John Beeks.

JOHN, Andover, s. of the first Thomas of the same, m. Apr. 1710, Hannah Chubb,

perhaps d. of Pascoe of the same, had Hannah; Sarah, b. Mar. 1712, d. young;

Mary, 1716, d. young; John, Feb. 1718; Sarah, 16 Aug. 1722; Mary, again, 23

Nov. 1727; and his w. d. 3 June 1733. He m. 1734, sec. w. Hepzibah

Frye.JONATHAN, Norwalk, s. of George of the same, m. 5 June 1696, Sarah, d. of

John Olmstead, had Jonathan, b. C Apr. 1697; Sarah, 16 June 1699; Eunice, 23

Jan. 1702; Mary, 8 July 1704; Deborah, 3 Dec. 1707; Keziah, 17 Apr. 1711;

Lemuel, 21 Mar. 1714; Jane, 5 Oct. 1716; and Mindwell, 21 Dec. 1718. JOSEPH,

New Haven 1683, s. prob. of Robert. JOSEPH, Marblehead, s. of the first Thomas

of Andover, by w. Sarah had Susanna, bapt. Aut,. 1701; Joseph; Sarah; Ann; and

Hannah. NATHANIEL, Andover, youngest s. of George the first of the same, m. 22

Oct. 1695, Dorcas Hibbert, prob. d. of Robert of Beverly, had Nathaniel, b.

1696; Mary, 8 Feb. 1698; a s. b. 20 June 1700, d. same day; Joseph, 2 Feb.

1705; Tabitha, a. 1707; Jeremiah, 4 Nov.1709; Joshua,1711; Sarah; Hannah;

Elizabeth and Rebecca, 1717. His w. d. 7 Feb. 1743, and he d. 1 Dec. 1749.

NATHANIEL, perhaps of Ashford, s. of the first Thomas of Andover, m. 1710 Mercy

Hutchinson of Ashford, had Nathaniel, b. 1714; and no more is told of him.

NEHEMIAH, Ipswich, s. of George of Rowley, was brot. by his f. from Eng. freem.

in Mass. 1669, deac. at Topsfield 1686, d. Mar. 1707, leav. only s. Nehemiah.

NEHEMIAH, Topsfield, s. of the preced. m. 21 Jan. 1630, Remember, d. of John

Fiske of Wenham, had John, b. 9 Apr. 1691; Nehemiah, 19 Oct. 1692; Sarah; Mary;

and Mehitable, 17 Oct. 1700. Tho. arrest, on a warrant, with sev. other inno.

persons, in Apr. 1692, for witchr. he escap. proced. perhaps as not old eno.

for the devil's prey. His w. d. 12 July 1703, and he d. 1736. NEHEMIAH,

Andover, s. of George the sec. of the same, m. 1691 Abigail Lovejoy, prob.

youngest d. of John the first of the same, had Nehemiah, b. 19 Jan. 1692;

Abiel, 10 Aug. 1693; Zebadiah, 6 Apr. 1695; John, 31 Oct. 1697; Abigail, 30

Sept. 1699; Mary, 24 Mar. 1701; and Joseph, wh. alone of the seven d. young.

PETER, Fairfield, s. of Robert, k. his w. Elizabeth d. of John Evarts, and

attempt. to k. Hannah, his only ch. for wh. 16 Oct. 1667 he was execut. tho. it

may hardly be doubt. that he was insane, as he had been sev. yrs. bef. as at

Branford, in 1658, whither he went to help his f. and was taken the first day

with insan. See New Haven Col. Rec. II. 300. PHILIP, Ipswich, s. of Arthur of

the same, by w. Mary had Arthur, b. 3 Feb. 1694; Frances, 18 May 1696; Susanna;

and Mary, 26 July 1701. His wid. d. 11 Jan. 1730, but the date of his d. is not

seen.. RICHARD, Kittery 1663, was keep. of the prison in New Hampsh. 1684, as

in Farmer's Ed. of Belkn. I. 485, appears.ROBERT, Watertown, freem. 3 Sept.

1634,. when Col. Rec. gives the name Abbitt, was of Wethersfield 1640, and New

Haven 1642, where John, his s. b. many mos. bef. was bapt. 7 Oct. 1649;

Abigail, b. 2 Oct. 1649, and Robert, brot. from Branford, where the f. liv.

bapt. 1 June 1651; Joseph, b. 20 Apr. 1652; Benjamin, 10 Jan. 1654, d. soon;

Daniel, 12 Feb. 1655, and Mary, 13 May 1657; beside other ch. bef. 1649, as

Peter, bef. ment. Sarah, wh. m. Matthew Rowe; and Deborah. He d. Sept. 1658;

and his wid. Mary m. 4 Nov. 1659, John Robins; and Deborah m. 1661, Nathan

Andrews. His land was in that part, call. E. Haven; and a. 1649 he rem. to

Branford. His est. was distrib. 1660, in small portions to ch. Peter, Deborah,

John, Daniel, Abigail, and Mary. His s. Robert had d. 30 Sept. 1658, it is

said; but Joseph was alive, and perhaps provid. for otherwise, as by sev. yrs.

of liv. with his mo. Matthew Rowe had the part of his w. tho. this fact may not

certain. show that his w. was d. An Elizabeth A. wh. m. at Guilford 3 Mar.

1654, Gabriel Harris of New London is, by the author of the Hist. of that city,

in her p. 86, thot. to have been ano. of the ds. But the suggest. is embarrass.

with obstinate difficult. and contradict. whelm the tradit. in self-destruct. SAMUEL,

Sudbury, youngest s. of George the sec. of Andover, gr.s. of George of Rowley,

by w. Joyce had Joyce, b. 18 Aug. 1706; Martha, 10 Mar. 1712; Samuel, 21 Aug.

1716; and George. THOMAS, Rowley, presum. to be youngest s. of George of the

same, b. in Eng. is said to have m. but d. without issue 7 Sept. 1659. THOMAS,

Andover, whose f. is not kn. may have come later from Eng. than others of the

name, or been b. here, m. 15 Dec. 1664, Sarah Steward, whose f. is not nam. had

Joseph, b. 16 Mar. 1666, d. next yr. Thomas, 1668; Sarah, 8 Jan. 1671; Joseph,

again, 16 Aug. 1674; Dorothy, 2 Jan. 1676, d. at 2 yrs.; Nathaniel, 9 Jan.

1678; John, Oct. 1681; Dorothy, again; Mary, 22 July 1686; and Ebenezer, 23

Nov. 1690. He was a capt. and d. 6 May 1695; and his wid. d. Feb. 1716. Sarah

m. 26 Nov. 1691, Joseph Chandler; and Dorothy m. 1710, one with so strange a

name, as Braviter Gray. THOMAS, Kittery, perhaps s. of Richard of the same, was

ens. 1688. THOMAS, Andover, s. of George the first of the same, m. 7 Dec. 1697,

Hannah Gray, prob. not d. of Robert of the same, had Hannah, b. 10 Sept. 1700;

Edward, 9 June 1702; Deborah, 1 Dec. 1704; George, 7 Nov. 1706; Zebadiah, 25

Jan. 1709; Benjamin, and Catharine, tw. 31 Mar. 1711 ; Aaron, 8 Aug. 1714; and

Isaac, 24 Feb. 1717; and d. 28 Apr. 1728. His wid. d. 1763, aged 89. THOMAS,

Andover, s. of Thomas the first of the same, m. Jan. 1707, Elizabeth French,

had only Thomas, wh. d. 9 Mar. 1729; and of the f. no more is told. TIMOTHY,

Andover, s. of George the first of the same, taken by the Ind. when 12 yrs.

old, and held sev. mos. 1676, m. 27 Dec. 1689, Hannah, d. of Mark Graves of A.

had Timothy, b. 1 July 1693; Hannah, 19 Oct. 1695; and Dorcas, 6 May 1698. His

w. d. 5 Nov. 1726, and he d. 9 Sept. 1730. WALTER, Exeter 1640, a vintner, d.

Jan. 1667, leav. w. Sarah, wh. m. Henry Sherburne, and ch. Peter, William,

Walter, John, Elizabeth and ano. d. wh. m. a Wills, and gr.ch. Thomas, Joseph,

and Sarah Wills. Possib. John of Saco, the ens. 1680, and Thomas of Kittery,

the ens. 1680, were s. and gr.s. of this man.WILLIAM, Andover, S. of George the

first of A. m. 19 June 1682, Elizabeth d. of Nathaniel Geary of Roxbury, had

Elizabeth b. 29 Apr. 1683; William, 17 Mar. 1685; George, 19 Mar. 1687, d. at 2

yrs. Ezra, 7 July 1689; George, again, 22 Dec. 1691, d. soon; Nathan, 10 Dec.

1692; James, 12 Feb. 1695; Paul, 28 Mar. 1697; Philip, 3 Apr. 1699; Hannah, a

Apr. 1701; Caleb, 1704; and Zebadiah, 1706. His. w. d. Dec. 1712, and he d. 24

Oct. foll. From the Abbots' Geneal. Reg. pub. 1847, great assist. has been obt.

and in it very few errors been detect.




 




ABBY, ABBEY, or ABBEE, JOHN, Salem 1637, when gr. of ld. was made to him,

of Reading later, and freem. 1685, then call. sen. so that perhaps he had s. of

the same name, and very prob. is it, that he had others. JOHN, Wenham, an early

sett. d. late in life, 1700, leav. wid. Hannah, and ch. Richard, b. 9 Feb.

1683; prob. others. OBADIAH Enfield, 1682, m. Sarah, wid. of Joseph Warriner,

to wh. she was sec. w. had no ch. to be nam. in his will, 1752, the yr. he d.

SAMUEL, Wenham, perhaps br. of John of the same, d. 1698. leav. wid. Mary, and

ch. Mary, aged 25; Samuel, 23; Thomas, 20; Eleazer, 18; Ebenezer, 16; Mercy,

14; Sarah, 13; Hepzibah, 10; Abigail, 8; John, 7; Benjamin, 6; and Jonathan, 2.

His wid. m. Abraham Mitchell. He was of Salem vill. now Danvers, when adm.

freem. 1690. Only the youngest ch. was b. at W. and some discrepance. from the

pro. rec. as to the ages of most of the ch. is furnish. me (by Mr. Felt) in the

rec. of b. as that Ebenezer was b. 31 July 1683 ; Mary, 1 Mar. 1685 ; Sarah, 6

July 1686; Hepzibah, 14 Feb. 1689; Abigail, 19 Nov. 1690; John, 4 June 1692;

and Benjamin, 4 June 1694. THOMAS, Enfield, perhaps br. of Obadiah, had Sarah,

b. 31 Mar. 1684; Thomas, 1686; Mary, 3 Feb. 1689, wh.d.bef. her f. and John

1692; beside Tabitha. He d. 1728, leav. w. Sarah, and in his will of Dec. 1720,

she and the two s. are nam. as also two ds. call. Sarah Geer and Abigail

Warner. His s. Thomas had s. Obadiah, and Thomas; and John had John, Thomas,

Daniel, and Richard; but prob. no gr.ch. ought here to be ins.




 




ABEY, MATTHEW, Boston, came in the Abigail, 1635, from London, was a

fisherman; by w. Tabitha, d. of Robert Reynolds of B. wh. d. 1661, had Mary, b.

24 May 1648; and Tabitha, 24 Nov. 1652; beside Matthew, nam. in the will of his

gr.f. R. He next m. 24 May 1662, Alice Cox, perhaps d. of Moses of Hampton. His

s. foll. the same trade, was so poor, that the petty bequests in his will are

hardly to be thot. unfairly caricatur. in the humorous poem by Rev. John

Seccombe, with the title of Father Abby's will, of wh. in the admirdb.

Cyclopedia of Amer. Literature, by Duyckincks, Vol. I. 126, is extract.




 




ABELL, BENJAMIN, Norwich, 1670. CALEB, Dedham, 1665, may have been s. of

the preced. rem. 1668, to Norwich, there m. July 1669 Margaret, prob. d. of

John Post of Saybrook, had a d. b. 1671, d. soon, Samuel, Oct. 1672;

Experience, Dec. 1674; Caleb, Apr. 1677; John, Dec. 1678; Theophilus, Nov.

1680; Joanna, Nov. 1683; Abigail, Mar. 1689; and Hannah, Oct. 1692. His w. d.

Nov. 1700, and he m. 1701, Mary, wid. of Stephen Loomer of New London, wh.

surv. him. He d. 17 Aug. 1731. JOSHUA, Norwich, perhaps br. of the preced. m. 1

Nov. 1677, Experience, d. of Nehemiah Smith of New London, and perhaps had sec.

w. d. of John Gager. PRESERVED, Rehoboth, 1668, had Dorothy b. 16 Nov. 1677;

Joanna, 11 Jan. 1682; was lieut. of the comp. under Samuel Gallop in the

romantic expedit. of Sir William Phips, 1690, against Quebec. ROBERT, Weymouth,

came, prob. in the fleet with Winthrop, desir. adm. 19 Oct. 1630, and was made

freem. 18 May foll. had Abraham, bur. 14 Nov. 1639; Mary, b. 11 Apr. 1642; rem.

next yr. to Rehoboth, there d. Aug. 1663, leav. wid. and four more ch. beside

Mary.




 




ABERNETHY, WILLIAM, Wallingford, m. 1673 or 4, Sarah, d. of William Doolittle,

had William, and Samuel, and d. 1718, when his two s. admin. on his est. Early

this name was writ. Ebenetha, or Abbenatha, acc. Hinman; but in mod. days the

descend. use the spell. here giv.




 




ABINGTON, WILLIAM, Maine, 1642. Coffin.




 




ABORNE. See Eborne.




 




ACRERLY, ACCORLEY, or ACRELY, HENRY, New Haven 1640, Stamford 1641 to 53,

Greenwich 1656, d. at S. 17 June 1668, wh. is the date of his will. His wid.

Ann, was 75 yrs. old in 1662. Haz. II. 246. ROBERT, Brookhaven, L. I. 1655,

adm. freem. of Conn. jurisdict. 1664. See Trumbull, Col. Rec. I. 341,428.

SAMUEL, Brookhaven, 1655, perhaps br. of the preced.




 




ACKLEY, or ACLY, JAMES, Haddam, s. of Nicholas, by w. Elizabeth had James,

b. 17 July, bapt. 17 Aug. 1707; Nicholas, 17 Dec. 1708, bapt. 6 Mar. foll.;

Nathaniel, bapt. 30 Dec. 1711, but the town rec. gives him b. 7 Nov. foll.;

Gideon, 14 Apr. bapt. 20 May 1716; Desire, 24 Feb. bapt. 30 Mar. 1718;

Elizabeth 16 Jan. bapt. 18 Feb. 1722; and Benajah, b. 10 July 1729. JOHN, Haddam,

br. of the preced. m. 23 May 1699, Rebecca, eldest d. of John Spencer, was

serg. and d. 25 Aug. 1736, leav. s. John to admin. his est. NICHOLAS, Hartford

1655, rem. as early sett. to Haddam, and d. 29 Apr. 1695, leav. wid. Miriam,

and ch. John; Thomas; Nathaniel, wh. d. 27 Feb. 1710, perhaps unm.; Samuel;

James; Hannah; Elizabeth; Mary; Sarah, wh. m. William Spencer; and Lydia; but

it is believ. all the ch. were by a former w. SAMUEL, Haddam, s. of the preced.

by w. Bethia had Samuel, b. 8 Dec. 1703, bapt. with f. and mo. 6 Oct. 1706;

Jerusha, 29 Mar. bapt. 4 May 1707; Deborah, 11 July, bapt. 14 Aug. 1709; Lydia,

14 Aug. bapt. 30 Sept. 1711; Simeon, 10 Jan. bapt. 21 Feb. 1714; Stephen, 25

Jul, bapt. 26 Aug. 1716; Elijah, 28 Mar. bapt. 3 May 1719; Isaac, 6, bapt. 8

Oct. 1721; Bezaleel, 4 Feb. bapt. 8 Mar. 1724; and Nathaniel, 14 June, bapt. 17

July 1726. He d. 27 Apr. 1745, and his wid. d. 12 Mar. 1764. THOMAS, Haddam, s.

of Nicholas, d. 16 Jan. 1704, leav. wid. Hannah, and ch. Hannah, b. 24 Oct.

1696; Ann, 17 Sept. 1698; Thomas, 28 Jan. 1701; and Job, 14 Mar. 1703.




 




ACREMAN, or AKERMAN, STEPHEN, Newbury, m. 17 Dec. 1684, Sarah, prob. wid. of

Amos Stickney.




 




ACRES, often ACKERMAN, HENRY, Newbury, m. 13 Mar. 1674, Hannah, d. of

Thomas Silver, had Catharine, b. 17 Mar. 1675; John, 2 Oct. 1678; Mary, 8 Oct.

1680; and John, again, 20 Jan. 1694; perhaps others. JOHN, Boston 1656, liv. at

that part call. Muddy riv. now Brookline, m. prob. bef. 1664, Desiretruth, d.

of William Thorne of Boston, had bapt. at Roxbury, where his w. join. the ch. 8

July 1666, Elizabeth and Desiretruth, perhaps not tw. on 15 July 1666, of wh.

one, at least, d. soon; Elizabeth 22 Nov. 1668; Deborah, 26 Feb. 1671; John, 10

Aug. 1673; William, 29 June 1679; and Mary, 20 May 1683; but this last was b.

after he had rem. to Dunstable, so that she may have been older, when bapt.

than the others. At D. he had also Joanna.




 




ACTON, JOHN, North Yarmouth, a. 1685. Sullivan, 185.




 




ACY, Or ACIE, JOHN, Rowley 1663-77, was perhaps s. of William. THOMAS, Hadley

1678, rem. soon. WILLIAM, Rowley 1643, after at Boston, where he had Joseph,

bapt. at first ch. 28 June 1657, went again to R. there was liv. 1677.




 




ADAMS, ABRAHAM, Boston, cooper, perhaps s. of Nathaniel of Weymouth, had

liv. at Falmouth, where bef. 1667 he m. Sarah, d. of Arthur Macworth, and from

his wid. had gift of an isl. in Casco Bay. Willis, I. 75. Later in life he was

an innholder, and one of that band of volunteers wh. took, Oct. 1689, a

piratic. vessel, in the Vineyard Sound, after some resist. and brot. her into

B. His w. was Abigail, d. of Nicholas Wilmot, wh. in his will of 27 Sept. 1684,

provides for her sh. of his est. From the will of Adams, made 6, pro. 18 Apr.

1700, we learn, that he had by a former w. i. e. Macworth's d. two ds. Sarah

Grant and Jane Snelling, and by w. Abigail, made extrix. had Zechariah, Samuel,

Abraham, Mary, Abigail, and Elizabeth ABRAHAM, Newbury, eldest s. of Robert, m.

16 Nov. 1670, Mary, d. of Richard Pettingell of the same, had Mary, b. 16 Jan.

1672; Robert, 12 May 1674; Abraham, 6 May 1676; Isaac, 26 Feb. 1679; Sarah, 13

Apr. 1681; John, 7 Mar. 1684; Matthew, 25 May 1686; Israel, 25 Dec. 1688;

Dorothy, 25 Oct. 1691; and Richard, 22 Nov. 1693. His w. d. 19 Sept. 1705; and

he d. 12 Dec. 1714. ALEXANDER, Boston, a shipwright, freem. 16 18, ar. co.

1652, m. as is said, Mary Coffin, sis. of Tristram the first, had Mary, b. 19,

bapt. 25 Jan. 1646; rem. to Dorchester, there had Susanna, 14 May 1648; John,

26 Feb. 1653; and Samuel, 7 May 1656; beside Elizabeth wh m. William Parkman.

ANDREW, Hartford 1643, then employ. as Hinman, 12, tells, in place of

sch.master. CHARLES, Dover 1648, liv. in 1669 in that part, call. Oyster riv.

was of the gr. jury 1688; had w. Temperance, s. Charles, and perhaps John; and

was k. by the Ind. 1694. Evidence is rec. 1712, to prove, that he possess. lds.

there "above sixty yrs." CHARLES, Dover, s. of the preced. had

Charles, b. 1668; Sarah, 1671. CHRISTOPHER, Braintree, a petition. with many

others, in 1645, for a planta. on the land of Pumham. He rem. E. and had fine

est. at Kittery, where in his will in Suffk, Reg. X. 105 of 13 June 1686, pro.

21 Sept. 1687, more than eight mos. after his d. by Gov. Andros, he names w.

Margaret, and four ch. John, Mark, Ann, and Mary, beside cous. Isaac Goodwright,

to wh. are giv. two cows. DANIEL, Simsbury, 1683, m. prob. in 1687, Mary, d. of

Samuel Pinney of the same, had Mary, bapt. 16 Jan. 1698; Thankful, 10 Apr.

foll. and other ch. perhaps bef. and after, certain. Ephraim, 25 May 1701;

beside Daniel, Samuel, Benjamin, Joseph, and Thomas; and d. 1713, aged 61.

EDWARD, New Haven 1640, Milford 1646, and Fairfield 1650, by his will of 7 Aug.

1671, gave est. to w. Margaret, ch. Samuel; Abraham; Mary Merwin, wh. was b. a.

1647; Nathaniel; John; and Nathan. John and Nathaniel d. without issue. EDWARD,

Windsor, m. 25 May 1660, Elizabeth Buckland, d. perhaps, of Thomas, had, says

Stiles, Edward, wh. d. bef. his f. and Mary, 6 Aug. 1671, wh. m. John Matson,

as Porter tells me. EDWARD, Medfield, s. of Henry the first. b. in Eng. freem.

1654, by w. Lydia had Lydia, b. 12 July 1653; Jonathan, 4 Apr. 1655; John, 18

Feb. 1657; Eliashib, 18 Feb. 1659; Sarah, 23 May 1660; James, Jan. 1662; Henry,

29 Oct. 1663; Mehitable, 20 Mar. 1665; Elisha, 25 Aug. 1666 d. next mo.; Edward,

28 June 1668; Bethia, 12 Apr. 1671, d. in few ds.; Bethia, again, 18 Aug. 1672,

d. in few ds.; Abigail, 25 Jan. 1675; and Miriam 26 Feb. 1676; both d. soon. He

was much employ. in public duties, ens. selectman for many yrs. rep. in the two

first Gen. Cts. 1689, after overthrow of Andros, and d. 12 Nov. 1716. His w.

had d. 3 Mar. 1676; but he had sec. w. whose name is not seen. His will of 19

May 1715, pro. 3 Dec. 1716, in our reg. XIX. 225, taking notice that his w. was

provid. for bef. their m. and that his s. Jonathan, and John were, formerly,

supplied by him with lds. and Edward with movab. and money, directs now, that

his prop. be div. in nine equal parts, whereof the childr. of his s. Eliashib

dec. to have two, James, and Henry, ea. two, and his d3. Lydia Daniel, Sarah

Turner, and Mehitable Faxon, ea. one. EDWARD, Windsor, m. 25 May 1660,

Elizabeth d. of Thomas Buckland, and d. 15 Aug,. 1683, leav. only ch. Mary, b.

28 Aug. 1671. ELEAZER, Medfield, eldest s. of the first Henry of the name, by

w. Elizabeth had Elizabeth b. 1672; and Eleazer, 1673. ELIASHIB, Bristol, s. of

Edward of Medfield, was Unm. Feb. 1689. FERDINANDO, Dedham, 1637, a shoemaker

from London, freem. 13 May 1640, by w. Ann had Abigail, b. 15 Sept. 1638;

Bethia, 10 June 1640; and Nathaniel, 16 Mar. 1643. In Aug. 1641 he had leave to

go home on business; but if he went, he came back next yr. Worthington, 103.

Again he went home, and, in Oct. 1651, by his atty. sold est. at D. GEORGE,

Branford, m. 5 Sept. 1657, Mary wid. of Lesley Bradfield, I presume, as sec. w.

and d. prob. 1675. His will of 1670 names w. and s. John only, but this s. was

by former w. it may be suppos. for he made his will 10 Oct. 1677, and d. that

yr. giv. his prop. to Noah Rogers and others, hav. no near relat. GEORGE,

Watertown, by w. Frances had John, b. 6 Aug. 1645; George, 1647; Daniel;

Joseph, 6 Mar. 1657; and Mary; rem. to Cambridge farms, now Lexington, and d.

10 Oct. 1696. GEORGE, Cambridge, that part now Lexington, s. of the preced. m.

20 Jan. 1684, Martha, d. of John Fiske of Watertown, had George, b. 28 Apr.

1685; Martha, 10 Jan. 1687; John, 2 Sept. 1688; of wh. three the Watertown ch.

rec. at various times, show the bapt. Nathaniel; Sarah; both bapt. 12 June 1698

at W.; Benjamin, b. 20 Dec. 1701; and Bond thinks there may have, also, been

Abigail, and Ann. HENRY, Braintree, came early to our country, and tradit. says

from Braintree, in Co. Essex in 1632, but widely diverse is the origin by ano.

tradit. had gr. in Feb. 1641, of 40 acres by vote of Boston, of wh. Braintree

was part, i. e. the portion for ten heads. Perhaps he was the first clk. of the

town, after separat. from Boston, tho. more likely is it that his s. of the

same name had the honor; and he d. or was bur. 8 Oct. 1646, leav. by tradit.

eight s. yet only five are nam. in his will, 1646, pro. 8 June 1647, where

appear Peter, John, Joseph, Edward, Samuel, and d. Ursula. Of this d. as

tradit. took no notice, it may be that the number eight applied to s. means in

truth ch. seven s. and one d. but names eno. for the s. may be seen, and

certainly one s good, if not two beyond the deviees in the will, as Henry,

Thomas, Jonathan, in some reports call. William. The inscript. on the monu.

erect. by his descend, John Adams, sec. Presid. of the U. S. exhibits the

popular story with characterist. strength: ╥In mem. of Henry Adams wh. took his

flight from the Dragon persecution, in Devonsh. Eng. and alighted with eight s,

near Mt. Wollaston. One of the s. ret. to Eng. and, after tak. some time to

explore the country, four rem. to Medfield, and the neighb. towns, two to

Chelmsford. One only, Joseph, wh. lies here at his left hand, remain, here; wh.

was an orig, prop. in the townsh. of Braintree incorpo. 1639." HENRY,

Braintree, s. of the preced. b. in Eng. a. 1604 as is thot, may, rather than

his f. be regard. as the town clk. of 1640, m. 17 Nov. 1643, Elizabeth d. of

Moses Paine, had Eleazer, b. 5 Aug. 1644; Jasper, 23 June 1647; rem. to that

part of Dedham, wh. bec. Medfield, of wh. also he was first town clk. there had

Elizabeth 11 Nov. 1649; John, and Henry, tw. 14 July 1652; Moses, 26 Oct. 1654;

Henry, again, 19 Nov. 1657; and Samuel, 10 Dec. 1661, wh. d. young. He was of

ar. co. 1652, rep. 1659, 65, 74 and 5, the lieut. k. by the Ind. 21 Feb. 1676,

at his own door, as ment. by Increase Mather in hist. of Philip's war. His w.

was mort. wound. the same night, at the ho. of Rev. Mr. Wilson, tho. she liv. a

week. Henry, Boston, m. 10 May 1660, Mary, d. of William Pitty of Weymouth.

Henry, Medfield, prob. s. of Edward of the same, m. 10 Dec. 1691, Patience

Ellis, d. of Thomas. *JACOB, Newbury, s. of Robert of the same, m. 7 Apr. 1677,

Ann Allen, or Ellen, and Dorothy, b. 26 June 1679; Rebecca, 26 Aug. 1680; rem.

to Suffield m. there had sev. ch. in his will, beside the two, b. at N. nam.

Jacob; Daniel; Abraham, 10 Nov. 1687; John; Ann; Elizabeth 16 Aug. 1692; and

Sarah. Some of them, however, had perhaps been b. in a neighb. town. He was

rep. for S. 1711, 14, and 17, in Nov. of wh. last he d. at the Ct. in Boston.

JAMES, Plymouth, s. of John of the same, wh. was of the first comers, went,

1643, to Marshfield, soon after to Scituate, there m. 16 July 1646, Frances, d.

of William Vassall, had William, b. 16 May 1647; Ann, 18 Apr. 1649; Richard, 19

Apr. 1651, d. soon; Mary, 27 Jan. 1653; and Margaret, 1654; all bapt. at the

sec. ch. of S. Deane says, beside Martha, wh. m. 1678, Benjamin Pierce. On

board the James of Plymouth one James, not prob. this man, d. 19 Jan. 1603, of

wh. Kenelm Winslow was made admr. JAMES, Concord, 1672. JEREMY, Braintree,

perhaps 1632, rem. soon to Cambridge, then call. Newtown, freem. 6 May 1635,

rem. next yr. to Hartford, had three ws. of wh. the first is unkn. by name, by

her he had Samuel, b. it is said 1643, bapt. certain. 23 Nov. 1645; and perhaps

more. His sec. w. Rebecca, wid. of Samuel Greenhill, d. 1678, and by her he had

other ch. prob. Ann, wh. m. Robert Sanford; Elinor, wh. m. Nathaniel Willet;

and John, unless one or two were by former w. Rebecca, wid. of the sec Andrew

Warner, and d. of John Fletcher, was his third w. He long kept the ordinary,

and d. 11 Aug. 1683, in his will, made seven days bef. he div. his est. half to

childr. of s. John, and half to those of d. Willet. His wid. was 77 yrs. old at

her d. 25 June 1715, and, no doubt, had provis. from the est. JOHN, Plymouth,

one of the first comers, arr. in the Fortune, 9 Nov. 1621, m. Ellen or Elinor

Newton, as the sagacity of Judge Davis presum. for she came in the Ann, 1623,

and was prob. the only fem. N. of Chesapeak Bay with such bapt. name. He d.

1633, leav. w. and ch. James, John, and Susanna; and the rec. 24 Oct. of that

yr. shows decent est. for that day. The wid. m. June foll. Kenelm Winslow.

JOHN, Cambridge, brot. from Eng. w. Ann, and d. Rebecca, bapt. bef. says

Mitchell's Reg. when he adds five of the other ch. bapt. in his ch. in right of

the mo. for the f. did not join bef. 13 May 1666, viz. Mary, b. 25 Oct. 1652;

John, 1 May 1655; and Joseph; but the "matchless" registrar does not

ment. the day or days of bapt. tho. our thanks are hearty for his care to name

Hannah, b. 8 Aug. 1657, bapt. 17 June 1660; and Daniel, 14 Sept. 1652. But

Hannah d. early in 1661, 25 Jan. acc. Mitchell, 25 Feb. by Harris Epit. 169;

and Daniel, d. 14 May 1685. Ano. Daniel had preced. him, but liv. not, I

presume, long eno. to be bapt. He was a millwright, and Dr. Bond conject. that

he was s. of George of Watertown, and when that was seen to be impossib. he

suppos. he was br. So numberless are the shoots of this name, that I dare not

foll. even so judicious a leader in this expedit. That he was s. of Henry the

first, as amiable credulity would assume, is highly improb. since he came

twenty yrs. or little less after that great N. E. progenitor, and so long

outliv. him dying betw. June and Oct. 1706, and his w. still liv. Rebecca m. 24

Nov. 1669, Nathaniel Patten, and d. 18 Dec. 1677; Mary m. John Eames of

Watertown, and d. 1681. Inconsistencies appear in the fam. geneal. as to b. of

her and her br. John. JOHN, Chelmsford 1654, had been of Concord 1630, has been

sometimes thot. s. of the first Henry; but the conject. is uncert. JOHN,

Marshfield, s. perhaps, of John of Plymouth, m. 27 Dec. 1654, Jane James, and

had Joseph, Martha, and perhaps other ch. JOHN, Hartford, s. prob. eldest, of

Jeremy of the same, had Rebecca, b. Aug. 1658; Abigail, Feb. 1660; Sarah, Mar.

1662; Jeremy, Aug. 1664; John, Sept. 1666; Jonathan, 6 Nov. 1668; and d. 1670,

leav. wid. in expecta. of ano. ch. Of the s. Jeremy went to Huntington; and

John to Great Egg harb. both on L. I. JOHN, Dover, 1662, was, perhaps, s. of

Charles the first of the same. JOHN, Branford, s. of George of the same, by

first w. d. 1677. JOHN, Windsor, m. 6 Dec. 1677, Abigail, d. of Humphrey

Pinney, had Mary; Abigail, b. 8 July 1681; and John, 15 Mar. 1683; all nam. in

the will of their gr.mo. Pinney, wh. d. 18 Aug. 1684, as if the mo. were d. He

was, prob. br. of Daniel, and rem. to Simsbury. JOHN, Salem, by w. Sarah had

Elizabeth b. 20 Oct. 1682; Sarah, 13 Oct. 1684; Mary, 15 Feb. 1688; John, 16

Mar. 1690; Margaret, 11 Feb. 1693, d. next yr.; and Margaret, again, 8 Mar.

1696. JOHN, Sudbury, m. Hannah, d. of John Bent the sec. had John, b. 12 Mar.

1684; Daniel, 1685; and Hannah, 1688. John, Medfield, s. of Henry the sec. had

Samuel, b. 1684; Mary, 1687; Patience, 1690 ; Ruth, 1691; Josiah, 1693; John,

1695; Isaac, 1697; Richard, 1699; Joshua, 1701; Abigail, 1702; Bethia, 1705;

and Michael, 1707. JOHN, Medfield, s. of Edward of the same, by first w.

Deborah had Edward, b. 1682; John, 1684; Daniel, 1686; Eleazer, 1687; beside

Obadiah, and Jonathan, whose dates are not giv. and by sec. w. Susanna had

Thomas, 1695; Susanna, 1697; Jeremiah, 1699; Abraham, 1701; Bethia, 1702;

Phineas, 1705; Hannah, 1707; and Esther. JOHN, Boston, merch. third s. of

Joseph the first, by w. Hannah, d. of Christopher Webb, had Hannah, b. 24 Jan.

1685; John, 27 Sept. 1687; both at Braintree; Samuel, 6 May 1689 (wh. by w.

Mary was f. of Samuel, b. 16 Sept. 1722, H. C. 1740, one of the chief promoters

of the Amer. Revo. 1765, and Gov. of Mass. wh. d. 2 Oct. 1802); and by sec. w.

Hannah, d. of Anthony Checkley, Esq. m. 19 Oct. 1694, had Joseph, and Mary, tw.

20 Dec. 1695; Thomas, 29 Mar. 1701; and Abijah, 11 May 1702. He d. bef. 20 Jan.

1712. JONATHAN, Medfield, call. sen. when his inv. of 15 Feb. 1692, was produc.

at Prob. Ct. had been thot. s. of the first Henry, tho. no other circumstance

is to be discern. in support of such assumpt. than that Edward of M. wh. was a

s. of Henry gave to his eldest s. this name of Jonathan. Scrutiny has been applied,

and Vinton, 296, could find two ws. Elizabeth and Mary, but ment. no ch.

JONATHAN, Boston, blockmaker, of wh. I learn from his will, made 1 Apr. 1707,

pro. 8 May next, that his w. was Rebecca, and that he had Samuel, eldest s.

beside Jonathan, Nathaniel, and James, and four ds. Rebecca, Dorcas, Mary, and

Lydia. His w. was d. of James Andrews of Falmouth, driv. up by the war.

JONATHAN, Medfield, eldest s. of Edward of the same, m. 20 Mar. 1678, Mary

Ellis, d. prob. of Thomas of the same; but my acquisit. reach no further.

JOSEPH, Braintree, perhaps youngest s. of the first Henry, b. in Eng. a. 1626,

was a maltster, freem. 1653 or 5, his name appearing on both years, as the

wonderful carelessness of Secr. Rawson admits thirty, if not thirty-one (if we include

Dwight), out of thirty-two of the earlier yr. to be reinsert. two yrs. later

with the sole addit. of one name at the top and one at the foot of the list, m.

26 or 29 Nov. 1650, Abigail (not Mary, as Alden has it), d. of Gregory Baxter

(not, as is giv. by Thayer, of John, wh. was her br.), had Hannah, b. 13 Nov.

1652; Joseph, 24 Dec. 1654; John, 13 Jan. 1657, or 11 Feb. it being, uncert.

wh. date is prefer. on the rec. (but as he d. in few ds. the earlier may denote

b. and the latter, d.) Abigail, 27 Feb. 1659; John, and Bethia, tw. 3 Dec.

1661; Mary, 9 Oct. 1663, d. soon; Samuel, 6 Sept. 1665; Mary, again, 25 Feb.

1668; Peter, 7 Feb. 1670; Jonathan, 31 Jan. 1672; and Mehitable, bapt. 24 Nov.

1678, not as sometimes read 23 Nov. wh. was Saturday. His u. d. 27 Aug. 1692;

and he d. 6 Dec. 1694. Thayer's Fam. Memo. in eleven pages furnish. large

enumera. of descend. His eldest d. m. 10 Apr. 1672, Samuel Savil; Abigail m.

John Bass jun.; Bethia m. 1680, John Webb; Mary m. 16 Dec. 1686, Samuel Webb;

and Mehitable m. 21 July 1697, Thomas White. His will, of 18 July 1694, gives

no ment. of s. Samuel or Jonathan, but provides for the others and the five ds.

using the name of hs. for all but the last. JOSEPH, Braintree, eldest s. of the

preced. m. 20 Feb. 1682, Mary Chapin, perhaps d. of Josiah, had Mary, b. 6 Feb.

foll. and Abigail, 17 Feb. 1684. This w. d. 14 June 1687, and he next m.

Hannah, d. of John Bass, by wh. he had Joseph, 1 Jan. 1690, H. C. 1710, min. of

Newington from 16 Nov. 1715 to his d. 26 May 1783; John, 8 Feb. 1692, the deac.

nh. d. 25 May 1761, and was (by Susanna, d. of Peter Boylston) f. of John, sec.

Presid. of the U. S. b. 19 Oct. 1735, wh. d. 4 July 1826, and was f. of John

Quincy, sixth Presid. of the U. S.; Samuel, 28 Jan. 1694; Josiah, 8 Feb. 1696;

Hannah, 21 Feb. 1698; Ruth, 21 Mar. 1700; Bethia, 13 June, 1702; and Ebenezer,

30 Dec. 1704. This w. d. 24 Oct. 1705, and he d. at the mature age of 81, on 12

Feb. 1736; and his wid. Elizabeth (by wh. he had Caleb, 26 May 1710, that d. in

few days ;) d. 14 Feb. 1739, aged 71. JOSEPH, Cambridge, s. of John of the

same, m. 21 Feb. 1688, Margaret, d. of Thomas James, of Sudbury, had Joseph, b.

1689, wh. liv. to the age of 85; Daniel, 1690; Cherry, if such be a possib.

name in that day, bapt. 31 Jan. 1697; John, 18 Apr. 1637; and Abigail. MOSES,

Sherborn, s. of Henry the sec. m. 15 Apr. 1681, Lydia d. of Jonathan Whitney of

the same, had Benoni, b. 3 Nov. foll., Lydia, 2 Feb. 1684; Elizabeth 18 Sept.

1686, d. young; Hannah, 8 Feb. 1688; Elizabeth again, 25 Oct. 1689; Moses, 26

Nov. 1691; James, 7 July 1693; Isaac, 4 Mar. 1695; and Abigail, 7 Sept. 1697;

was selectman 1701, and d. 1724. NATANIEL, Newport 1639, may be that one of

Weymouth 1642, wh. had Abraham, b. 16 Jan. 1643. NATHANIEL, Boston, turner, m.

24 Nov. 1652, Elizabeth d. of Philemon Portmort, but whether she d. soon, and

he had ano. w. Sarah is wholly uncert. for one Nathaniel of B. d. Oct. 1675,

and his w. Sarah d. May 1685. Ano. NATHANIEL, Boston, blockmaker, if the modern

copy of supposed rec. contempo. may be confided in, as in about nine tenths of

its contents it may be, by w. Mary alone had Nathaniel, b. 10 Sept. 1653; Mary,

20 May 1655; Sarah, 9 Aug. 1657; David, 30 June 1659; Joseph, 19 June 1661;

Elizabeth 21 Mar. 1662, d. soon; Benjamin, 10 Dec. 1660; Elizabeth again, 2

Oct. 1667; Benjamin, again, 27 May 1671; Isaac, 7 Nov. 1673, and Mary, again,

23 Sept. 1677. No small part of this may have confirmat. in his will of 22 Mar.

1690, pro. 8 May next, in wh. his w. Mary, and s. Joseph and Isaac are well

provid. for, as also d. Mary, wid. of Joseph Hipdich; Sarah, w. of Richard

Hunnewell, and Elizabeth w. of Ebenezer Chaffin, but all subject to the

discret. of their mo. and he takes notice that his s. Nathaniel had not only

rec. his share of prop. and more, but owed him or money lent, and refus. to

acknowl. the debt, so that out of his fatherly regard he can give him but one

shil. See rec. in Vol. XL 136. He d. 30 Mar. Perhaps his eldest s. NATHANIEL

was a soldier in Philip's war; of Turner's comp. tho. rather is it more prob.

that he liv. at Charleston, m. Hannah, d. of Nicholas Wilmot, wh. remembers her

in his will of 27 Sept. 1684. He had Nathaniel, b. 12 Jan. 1681; Daniel, or

David, 19 Nov. 1682; Nicholas, 8 Oct. 1684, d. soon; Hannah, 3 Oct. 1686,

bapt.6 Mar. 1687; Ann, 15, bapt. 19 Aug. 1688, d. next mo.; Ann, again, bapt. 2

Aug. 1691, d. under 16 yrs.; Wilmot, 21 Aug. 1692; Mar, 29 Aug. 1702, d. under

13 yrs.; Abigail, b. 17, bapt. 21 Apr. 1706, d. under 2 yrs.; Ann, again, 31

Mar. 1708, d. soon; and Ann, again, 2, bapt. 15 Jan. 1710. Of ano. NATHANIEL of

Charlestown, blacksmith, possib. but not prob. s. of Samuel the first, who m.

Ann d. of Nathaniel Coolidge of Watertown, I see so little reason to believe

his claim to adm. on my page with his ch. that he must be left in his position

with Bond 747. PETER, Medfield, s. of Henry the first, b. in Eng. freem. 1650,

by w. Rachel had Peter, b. 20 July 1653, wh. was a physician at Medway, of wh.

I kn. no more; Hannah, 16 Jan. 1657; Mary; Jonathan, 1663, d. soon; Jonathan,

again, 15 May 1664; Ruth; and prob. three others. A Peter d. in New Hampsh.

1671. PETER, Braintree, s. of Joseph the first, m. 12 Feb. 1695, Mary, d. of

Christopher Webb, had Mary, b 27 Jan. foll.; Abigail, 13 Aug. 1698; Peter, 13

Aug. 1700; Hannah, 12 Oct. 1702; Esther, 11 Aug,. 1707; Mehitable, 25 Nov.

1708; Jedediah, 21 Jan. 1711, H. C. 1733, min. of Stoughton; and Bethia, 3 July

1713, wh. d. young. PHILIP, York, was of the gr. jury 1666, freem. 1680.

RICHARD, Weymouth, freem. 2 Sept. 1635, rep. in Nov. 1637, and Mar. 1638, had

Samuel, b. 6 June 1639; beside ds. Sarah, 3 July 1637; and Ruth, 3 June 1642.

RICHARD, Salem, came in the Abigail 1635, aged 29, was a bricklayer from

Northampton, with Susan, 26, prob. his wife. Perhaps he liv. at Charlestown

1674, and may be the same wh. d. 6 Oct. of that yr. at Malden, whose w.

Elizabeth d. Nov. 1656. His will ment. w. prob. not mo. of any of the ds. Mary

Clough, Sarah, w. of Edward Counts, both of Charlestown, Ruth Glover, and

Hannah, b. Jan. 1663, unm. and made Excor. Lazarus Glover, perhaps h. of Ruth.

RICHARD, Sudbury, had been a soldier in Moseley's comp. wound. in the gr. swamp

fight, 19 Dec. 1675; by w. Rebecca had Richard, b. 11 Apr. 1680; Rebecca, 1682;

Sarah, 1683; and John, 26 Oct. 1686. ROBERT, Salem 1638, a tailor, by one

tradit. brot. from DeFonsh. by ano. prob. of equal value, from the far distant

Holderness in Co. York, had first liv. two or three yrs. at Ipswich, says

Coffin, and had bef. com. over two ch. John and Joanna, and at Salem had

Abraham, b. 1639, rem. to Newbury 1640, and had Isaac, a. 1648; Jacob, 23 Apr.

1649, wh. d. soon; and Hannah, 25 June 1650; Jacob, again, 13 Sept. 1651;

beside, Elizabeth Mary, and youngest Archelaus, of wh. some were b. bef. 1648.

His w. Elinor d. 12 June 1677; and he m. 6 Feb. 1678, Sarah, wid. of Henry

Short, wh. surv. to 24 Oct. 1697, he d. 12 Oct. 1682, aged 80. Joanna m. 4 Jan.

1654, Launcelot Granger; Elizabeth m. Edward Phelps, of Andover; Mary m. 15

Nov. 1660, Jeremiah Goodrich; and Hannah m. 10 Feb. 1682, William Warham. His

will of 7 Mar. 1681, with confirmat. of 27 June 1682, pro. 28 Nov. next, calls

John eldest, but declares Abraham Excor. and names other ch. Isaac, Jacob,

Hannah, Joanna, Elizabeth and Mary, the three last being m. beside the gr.ch.

viz. three s. of Abraham, and his d. Mary. He left good est. See Geneal. Reg.

IX. 126. ROGER, Roxbury, by. w. Mary, d. of Thomas Baker, wh. d. 28 June 1710,

had Thomas, b. 19 Oct. 1675, d. soon; Joseph, 13 Oct. 1676; Maria, 22 May 1678;

Sarah, 15 Mar. 1680; Roger, 3 July 1681; Abigail, 10 Apr. 1683; Daniel, 6 Nov.

1680; and Hannah, 7 Apr. 1688, d. young. Copy of his will, of 14 Dec. 1713, is

seen in Vol. XVIII. 129, as pro. 10 Mar. foll. It provides for eldest s.

Joseph; d. Mary, her ch. and childr. d. Sarah Smith, and her childr. d.

Abigail, s. Daniel, and s. in law, John Robbins. But wh. was f. of this Roger

is not found. SAMUEL, Charlestown, s. of Henry the first, b. in Eng. freem. 10

May 1643, m. Rebecca, d. of Thomas Graves, had Samuel, b. 3 July 1647; Rebecca;

Thomas, a. 1652; John; and Catharine, 29 Oct. 1657; both d. young; Catharine,

again, 4 Jan. 1659; rem. to Chelmsford, there was town clk. 1679. His w. d. 8

Oct. 1664, and he m. 7 May 1668, Esther Sparhawk, d. of Nathaniel the first of

Cambridge, and had four more ch. of wh. Nathaniel, Joseph, and Esther are kn.

from will of their elder br. Thomas. He was a Capt. and d. 24 Jan. 1689, aged

72. His d. Rebecca m. John Waldo. SAMUEL, Fairfield, s. of Edward of the same,

d. a. 1693, leav. w. and ch. Samuel, b. 1 Jan. 1678; and Abraham. THOMAS,

Braintree, s. of Henry the first, freem. 10 May 1643, ar. co. 1644, by w. Mary

had Mary, b. 24 July 1643, d. soon; rem. to Concord, there had Jonathan, and

Pelatiah, tw. 6 Mar. 1646; Timothy, 2 Apr. 1648; George, 29 May 1650; Samuel;

and Thomas; rem. to Chelmsford, there had Rebecca, 18 Sept. 1657; Elizabeth 21

Oct. 1659; and Mary, again, 29 Oct. 1664; was town clk. selectman, rep. at sec.

sess. 1673, and d. 20 July 1688, aged 76. His eldest four s. liv. at Ch. 1692.

THOMAS, Charlestown, m. 2 Dec. 1654, Alice Roper, d. of John the sec. of

Dedham, had Edith, b. 21 Feb. 1656; Susanna, bapt. 3 Feb. 1661; Sarah, b. 12

Mar. 1667; Samuel, Apr. 1669; and Abigail, 12 Sept. 1671; and he d. 14 Oct. 1697.

THOMAS, New Haven, took o. of fidel. 7 Apr. 1657, m. 27 Nov. 1667, Rebecca, d.

of William Potter, had only ch. Abigail, b. 29 Sept. foll. A ridicul. story of

his being mistak. for King Charles Il. at N. H. in 1602 may be read on p. 60 of

the sec. Vol. of the rec. of that col. recently pub. and some slight connex.

may be found in the affidavit of Capt. Bredan, made in 1661, showing that the

governm. of N. E."apprehended a gent. not many yrs. ago (suppos. him to be

the K.) resolv. to send him for Eng. had not Sir Henry Moody and others better

kn. His Ma.tie." We may read in Hutch. I. 215 that Capt. B. gave informat.

of having seen the regicides at Boston. Sir H. Moody was of L. I. See N. Y.

Col. Docum. Vol. III. 39. To the benevolence of C. J. Hoadley of Hartford I am

indebt. for this curious, but unimport. matter. Charles II. knew well, that any

place on the Europ. contin. would be better refuge for him. THOMAS, York,

freem. 1680. THOMAS, Charlestown, s. of Samuel of the same, was a mariner, i.

e. shipmaster, d. at Barbados. By his will of 28 Feb. 1684 made at age of 32,

at C. pro. 3 June 1686, by Presdt. Dudley, he gave w. Mary his dwel. ho. and

other est. names no ch. but fully indicat. his relations, father Samuel of

Chelmsford, to wh. he gives £20, in ready money, a negro girl to his mo. Esther

for life, and next to Rebecca Waldo, and at her decease to Susanna W., but with

condition "she shall not serve above 20 yrs. from this time;" speaks

of his uncle Thomas Graves,and calls Nathaniel, Joseph, and Benjamin A. his

brothers, and Esther his sis. wh. should have resid. of his prop. after his w's

d. It may be seen in Vol. XI. 2. WALTER, Charlestown, m. 15 Dec. 1657, Hannah,

d. of Robert Moulton, the sec. of Salem, had John, b. 11 Oct. 1664; William,

1669; Jacob, 24 Dec. 1670; Hannah, 22 Aug. 1673; and perhaps others, earlier,

or later; or both; in 1678, liv. on Malden side.WILLIAM, Cambridge 1635, or

earlier, freem. 22 May 1639, rem. prob. bef. 1642, to Ipswich, but at C. had

William, Nathaniel, and Samuel, prob. b. in Eng. and he d. 1661. WILLIAM,

Ipswich, prob. s. of the preced. and perhaps that passeng,. in the Elizabeth

and Ann from London, 1635, aged 15, had John; and William, b. 27 May 1650, H.

C. 1671; and d. Jan. 1659. WILLIAM, Dedham, s. of the preced. the earliest gr.

of this copious name, bec. the sec. min. at D. ord. 3 Dec. 1673, m. 21 Oct.

1674, Maly, d. of William Manning, of Cambridge, had Mary, b. 12 Nov. 1675, d.

soon; Eliphalet, 26 Mar. 1677, H. C. 1694, disting. man, min. of New London;

William, 17 Jan. 16~9. His w. d. 24 June 1679, and he m. 29 Mar. foll. Alice,

d. of William Bradford the sec. had Elizabeth b. 23 Feb. 1681; Alice, 3 Apr.

1682; William, 17 Dec. 1683; and posthum. d. Abiel, 15 Dec. 1685. He had

preach. at Boston the Gen. Elect. sermon 27 May preced. and d. 17 Aug. next.

Judge Sewall informs us, that he attend. the funeral, and that prayers were

public. offer. then for the first time in N. E. on such an occasion. His wid.

bec. sec. w. of Major James Fitch of Norwich, and had eight more ch. Of the m.

of his ds. and later details of the fam. eno. may be seen in Worthington's

Hist. of Dedham, Lamson's Centen. Disc., Allen in Geneal. Reg. IX. 127, and in

the large Mem. of Eliphalet, by Miss Caulkins, 4 Mass. Hist. Coll. I. 1.

WILLIAM, Hartford 1650, perhaps bot. land 1653 at Farmington, and there d. 18

July 1656. His wid. Elizabeth d. 3 Aug. foll. WILLIAM, Sudbury, by w. Elizabeth

had James, b. 31 Mar. 1674; John, 8 Mar. 1676; and Richard, 22 Aug. 1678. In

the Defence from London, 1635, came one Dorothy A. aged 24, but whose w. or d.

she was, is unkn. to me. Farmer remarks, in 1836, that of this name fifty-two

had been gr. at Harv. twenty-three at Yale, and at all the other N. E. coll.

forty-two; of wh. vast number, were min. eighteen of Harv. six of Yale, and

four of the other coll.




 




ADDINGTON, ISAAC, Boston, 1640, freem. 1650, by w. Ann d. of Elder Thomas

Leverett, wh. outliv. him, had Isaac, b. 22, bapt. 26 Jan. 1645; Ann, 10, bapt.

14 Mar. 1647; Rebecca, bapt. 11 Mar. 1649, as "four days old ;"

Sarah, 12, bapt. 20 Apr. 1651, d. 2 Aug. of next yr. and Sarah, again, 11,

bapt. 13 Feb. 1653; was chos. 1652 into the art. co. when Whitman erron. calls

him Israel; and he d. next yr. Ann m. Capt. Samuel Maudesley; Rebecca m.

Eleazer Davenport; and Sarah m. Penn Townsend. ISAAC, Boston, only s. of the

preced. m. 1669, Elizabeth d. of Griffith Bowen of London, but formerly of

Boston, had Elizabeth b. 21 Sept. 1671, wh. d. bef. her f. He was bred for a

surgeon, but was almost wholly unkn. in later yrs. for that skill, bec. a rep.

1685, and was forthwith chos. speaker, and next yr: Assist. By the new chart.

the k. under dictat. of Increase Mather, made him of the counc. and the

Secretary, in wh. offices he many yrs. was contin. unlike sev. of Mather's

nominees; and was appoint. after Judge of the highest ct. 1702, and its chief,

next yr. His w. d. 2 Mar. 1713, and he m. 19 Nov. foll. Elizabeth wid. of Hon.

John Wainwright, d. of William Norton of Ipswich and d. 19 Mar. 1715, leav. no

ch. Sewall says his funer. was attend. on 23d by 20 counsellors. His wid. d. 22

Nov. 1742, aged 87.




 




ADDIS, WILLIAM, Gloucester 1642, one of the chief inhab. perhaps went home

for a short time, but in 1658-62 liv. at New London, as a brewer. He had two

ds. Milicent, wh. m. 28 Nov. 1642, William Southmayd, next William Ash, and,

last, Thomas Beebe, wh. were all of New London; and Ann, wh. m. 24 June 1653,

at Boston, Ambrose Dart.




 




ADEY, WILLIAM, Plymouth, of wh. I learn only, that he was fin. in 1636,

for work on Sunday.




 




ADGATE, THOMAS, Saybrook, had Elizabeth b. 10 Oct. 1651; and Hannah, 6 Oct.

1653; and by sec. w. Mary, wid. of Richard Bushnell, d. of Matthew Marvin, with

wh. a. 1660, he rem. to Norwich, had Abigail, Aug. 1661; Sarah,Jan. 1663;

Rebecca,June 1666; and Thomas, Mar. 1670. He was after at Saybrook, deac. and

d. 1707. All the ds. were m. Elizabeth to Richard Bushnell, 7 Dec. 1672;

Hannah, to Samuel Lothrop, but perhaps as sec. w.; Abigail, to Daniel Tracy,

1682; Sarah, to Christopher Huntington the sec. and Rebecca, to Joseph

Huntington. THOMAS, Norwich, s. of the preced. m. 15 June 1692, Ruth, d. of

Benjamin Brewster of the same, bad Thomas, and Matthew, was deac. and reach. to

very old age.




 




ADGER, THOMAS, at Pemaquid, took o. of fidel. July 1674.




 




ADKINS, BENJAMIN, Middletown, s. of Josiah of the same, m. 8 June 1709, Jane

Stevens of New Haven, had Sarah, b. 27 Mar. foll.; Hannah, 12 Oct. 1712; and

his w. d. 16 Nov. next. He m. 9 May 1716, Elizabeth Barnes, and had Elizabeth

b. 1717; Benjamin, 2 Nov. 1718; Daniel, 25 Mar. 1721; Rachel, 1723; Joel, 24

Apr. 1725; Ruth, 1728; Jemima, 9 Nov. 1731; David, 20 June 1734, d. in few

wks.; David, again, 16 July 1736; and Elisha, 12 Aug. 1738, d. young; and this

w. d. 20 May 1752. EPHRAIM, Middletown, youngest s. of Josiah of the same, m.

16 June 1709, Elizabeth Whitmore, or Wetmore, perhaps d. of Thomas of the same,

had Thomas, b. 5 Apr. foll.; Ephraim, 18 July 1712, d. next yr.; Elizabeth 6

Dec. 1714; Ephraim, again, 22 Mar. 1717, d. at 18 yrs.; Naomi, 6 June 1719;

Ebenezer, 1 Oct. 1721; James, 9 Apr. 1724; and George, 26 Dec. 1726; and his w.

d. 20 May 1752, says indefatigab. Hinman, in his new Edit. of 1852. But as he

gives the same day for d. of the w. of Benjamin, the elder br. and the bapt.

name of ea. was the same, without daring to guess wh. of the two is correct, I

venture to doubt, that he fell into a very natural error, not observ. the

repetit. Ephraim d. he says 26 Dec. 1760; and note is not found as to Benjamin.

JOSIAH, Middletown, d. 12 Sept. 1690, leav. seven ch. minors, Sarah, aged 16;

Abigail, 14; Solomon, 12; Josiah, 10; Benjamin, 8; Ephraim, 6; and Elizabeth 3;

but by a former w. thot. to be an Andrews, others had rec. their portions, nam.

Thomas, Samuel, and Elizabeth Gilman, wh. perhaps was dec. bef. the m. 8 Oct.

1673, with Elizabeth Whitmore, mo. of the young ones, for wh. and her ch. he

made provis. in his will a few days bef. his d. JOSIAH, Middletown, s. of the

preced. m. 16 Dec. 1708, Mary Wheeler, perhaps d. of John of Stratford, had

Joseph, b. Sept. 1709; Mary, 14 Oct. 1710; Elizabeth Feb. 1712; Abigail, 14

Nov. 1713; Josiah, 11 Oct. 1715; John, 14 Oct. 1717; and d. 1 Nov. 1724.

SAMUEL, Milford, perhaps s. of Josiah by his first w. had w. Esther, and d.

1697. SOLOMON, Middletown, eldest s. by sec. w. of Josiah the first, m. 18 May

1709, Phebe Edwards of Northampton, had Abigail, b. 11 Apr. 1711; Samuel, 21

Sept. 1713; Hannah, 26 May 1715; Solomon, 10 Feb. 1717, d. next yr.; Phebe, 30

May 1719, d. soon; Solomon, again, 11 Aug. 1720; Phebe, again, and Esther, tw.

4 Aug. 1725; Jabez, 23 Apr. 1728, d. next yr.; Abigail, again, 6 Apr. 1729;

Rebecca, 21 Nov. 1730; Jabez, again, 21 Nov. 1731, d. at 20 yrs. was a deac.

and d. 1748, aged 70. THOMAS, Hartford, perhaps br. of the first Josiah, d. 23

Oct. 1694, leav. ch. Mary, aged 22; Thomas, 21; William, 19; Jane, 16; Sarah,

12; Josiah, 9; and Benoni, 4. Hinman says, he request. his br. Gabriel, of wh.

we kn. no more, to bring up the youngest boy; and that, in 1709, admin. on est.

of the sec. Thomas was giv. to his br. Josiah. But he tells no more of the fam.

Most of the descend. of the fams. of this name, not all of them, have chang.

the spel. to Atkins.




 




ADVERD, or ADFORD, HENRY, Scituate 1640, m. 6 Oct. 1643, Thomasine Manson,

had s. Experience; ds. Mary, Elizabeth and Sarah; and d. at Rehoboth 1653. Mary

m. 13 Mar. 1671, Abraham Jaquith of Woburn.




 




AGER, AGAR, AUGER, EGER, or EAGER, WILLIAM, adm. freem. 18 May 1631. I

dare not attempt to indicate how close is the reality of relationship with

those who spell Auger and Hagar.




 




AGLIN, WILLIAM, Boston 1676, is not heard of more.




 




AGNEW, NINIAN, Kittery 1676, was held in esteem suffic. to be made apprais.

with Capt. John Wincoll, on estates of Roger Plaisted as well as of Richard

Tozer, that yr.




 




AINSWORTH, ANCHOR, Boston, had short resid. if any, for, under power of

alienat. of 8 Sept. 1645, his lot of ld. was sold 30 Mar. 1647 by his attorn.

DANIEL, Roxbury 1648, was later of Dedham, d. 13 Nov. 1680; and Alice, his wid.

d. 9 Jan. 1685. EDWARD, Roxbury, perhaps s. of the preced. m. 11 Jan. 1688,

Joanna Hemenway, prob. d. of Joshua of the same, had Joshua, b. 22 Jan. 1689,

d. next day; Hannah, 21 Jan. 1690; Edward, 18 Aug. 1693; Elizabeth 18 Nov.

1695; Daniel, 7 Oct. 1697; Joanna, 31 Dec. 1699, or by other rep. 5 Oct. 1700,

both dates appear. on the rec. and Judah, 25 Jan. 1703. Possib. the name has

degenerat. to Ensworth.




 




AKERS, THOMAS, Charlestown, had Thomas, Sarah, and Rachel, d. prob. 1651,

leav. wid. Priscilla, wh. m. "old William Knapp," and outliv. him.

Thomas, the s. had been gone many yrs. to the wars in Ireland, as his sis.

Rachel testif. 22 Aug. 1659, and had not been heard of for more than ten yrs.




 




ALBEE, or ALBY, BENJAMIN, Braintree 1641, freem. 18 May 1642, had, unless

the rec. be wrong, Hannah, b. 16 Aug. 1641; Lydia, 14 Apr. 1642; rem. to

Medfield 1649, there had Benjamin 1653; as it is said; certain. Sarah, 11 Mar.

1654; and may have been of Mendon or Swanzey 1669; most prob. the former. See

Col. Rec. Vol. IV. pt. II. 434. Lydia, m. 30 Oct. 1658, Alexander Lovell; and

Hannah m. 25 Mar. 1663, Samuel Wight of M. In his hist. disc. a. Braintree,

Whitney prints this name Alber. JOHN, Salem 1637, freem. 10 May 1643, d. 1690.

He may have the sec. let. of his name pervert. and possib. was f. of Samuel

Abby, or Abbee. JOHN, Braintree, lost a serv. Francis Brown by d. 1640, and may

have been the freem. of 1670, if Paige's reading of the last name in the MS. of

Vol. IV. 651 be more correct than the governm. print. copy of that Vol. pt. II.

p. 584. JOHN, Rehoboth, had Hannah, b. 10 Oct. 1673.




 




ALBESON, or ALLBERSON, JOHN, Yarmouth, perhaps s. of Nicholas, m. 16 Mar.

1697, Elizabeth Folland, had Jeconia, b. 2 Jan. 1698, d. next mo. and David, 1

Nov. 1699. NICHOLAS, Scituate 1636, disting. as "the Swede," had ch.

as tradit. goes, wh. he hims. bapt. but Deane found on rec. nothing relat. to

the man, exc. that, in Philip's war, the Ind. burned his house, 20 May 1676,

and the town voted a contrib. towards rebuild. it.




 




ALBOROW, ALBOROUGH, ALBRO, ALDBURY, ALBROE, or ALSBERRIE, JOHN, Portsmouth,

R. I. 1655, was an Assist. 1671, and one of the counc. appoint. by K. James Il.

for his Gov. Andros, 1687, as Hutch. I. 354 gives the list. Gladly would we

learn more of so promin. a man, ancest. of the Rev. John A. Albro, D. D. of Cambridge,

and speak with confid. if rec. would permit. Very reasona. may be the conject.

that he came, as a youth of 14 yrs. under charge of William Freeborne, in the

Francis from Ipswich, 1634, to Boston. Freeborne was, we kn. of Boston, until

the sad dissens. a. Mrs. Hutchinson, 1637, when he withdrew in comp. of so many

others with Gov. Coddington to purchase R. I. What presumption may be drawn,

from the mural tablet to Alborough in the ch. of Stratford on Avon, whither the

admir. of Shakespeare annual. resort, that this R. I. fam. came from Warwicksh.

will be various. determin. by differ. jurors. Alborow's d. Susanna m. 3 Jan.

1694, John Anthony of Portsmouth, as his sec. w. His w. Dorothy, wh. was a wid.

Potter, and may therefore be thot. a sec. w. d. 19 Feb. 1696 in her 79th yr.

and the rec. show. me, that he d. 14 Dec. 1712, aged 95 yrs. wh. is a closer

agreem. with custom ho. rec. so many yrs. bef. than is often found.




 




ALCOCK, FRANCIS, Newbury, came in the Bevis 1638, aged 26, in the employm.

of Richard Dummer, as the Eng. custom ho. rec. tells; but that is the sole

authority for call. him of Newbury, nor is any more kn. of him. GEORGE,

Roxbury, came in the fleet with Govr. Winthrop 1630, with his u. a sis. of Rev.

Thomas Hooker, but leav. only s. at home, desir. adm. as freem. 19 Oct. of that

yr. and was rec. 18 May foll. Bef. the gather. of ch. at R. he was deac. at

Dorchester, and his w. d. the first seas. He was a physician, rep. at the first

ct. 14 May 1634, and after, as well as deac. for Roxbury ch. He went home to

bring his s. John, and at the same or foll. visit got sec. w. Elizabeth by wh.

he had Samuel, b. 16 Apr. 1637, H. C. 1659; and at his d. a. 30 Dec. 1640, the

ch. rec. says he "left a good savor behind him, the poor of the ch. much

bewailing his loss." Of his will, made ten days bef. an abstr. may be read

in Geneal. Reg. II. 104. His wid. in Apr. foll. m. Henry Dingham, or Dengham,

or Dengayne, a surgeon of Watertown. JOB, York 1666, s. of John of the same,

made a lieut. 1677, and a magistr. under authority of Mass. 1678, and capt.

1681; by creation of William and Mary, in the new Chart. under adv. of Increase

Mather, 1691 made a counsellor, but was next yr. left out, on the popul.

revulsion against his patron. Hutch. 11. 15, says only, that he was of Maine,

yet strange is it, that both he, and Douglas, I. 486 should falsely spell his

name, Alcot, and stranger still, that Mather should have put that error into

his charter, prob. for the sake of euphony. JOHN, Kittery, adm. freem. of Mass.

1652, prob. rem. to York, had to div. his est. 1675, two s. Joseph, and Job,

five ds. viz. Mary Twisden, w. of Samuel, perhaps, or of John the sec.

Elizabeth Banks w. prob. of Richard; Hannah Snell, w. perhaps, of George; Sarah

Gittings, whose h. is a stranger to me; and Lydia Dummer, perhaps a maiden,

sole ch. of ano. d. Yet conject. may be wearied in finding the connect. Joseph,

adm. at the same time, was prob. his s. but Samuel may not have been. JOHN,

Roxbury, s. of George of the same, b. in Eng. early in 1627, H. C. 1646, was a

physician, but after leav. coll. went to Hartford, prob. on call of his uncle

Hooker, to teach a sch. some time. He m. Sarah, d. of Richard Palsgrave of

Charlestown, had Joanna, wh. d. soon after b. 5 Aug. or Sept. 1649; Ann, and

Sarah, tw. bapt. 26 May 1650; Mary, 15 Aug. 1652; George, 25 Mar. 1655, H. C.

1673; John, b. 5, bapt. 15 Mar. 1657; prob. d. 5 May 1690, unm.; Elizabeth

bapt. 27 Mar. 1659; Joanna, again, 6 May 1660; and Palsgrave, 20 July 1662, wh.

d. 24 Nov. 1710. His w. d. 29 Nov. 1665, aged 44; and he d. 27, was bur. 29

Mar. 1667. His will, of 10 May preced. names the eight ch. Sev. of the later

ones were b. in Boston, where his profession fix. him, but they were car. to R.

for bapt. He own. est. on Block isl. distrib. to heirs in 1677, but how acquir.

I see not. Of his ch. Ann m. 1670, John Williams of Boston; Sarah m. 1 670,

Rev. Zechariah Whitman; Mary m. Joshua Lamb of Roxbury; Joanna m. Ephraim Hurd;

and George, the scholar, mean. prob. to follow his f's profess. d. in London,

where he made his will 27 Feb. 1677, pro. 9 Mar. after at Doctors Commons, the

Prerog. Ct. of the archbp. of Canterbury. In it he divides to the five sis. the

est. that came to him from f. and mo. after provid. a liberal mem. for the

Roxbury sch. JOHN, Boston, s. of Thomas of the same, but b. at Dedham, m.

Constance, d. of Humphrey Mylam, had Mary, b. 3 May 1678; Mylam, 8 Aug. 1680;

Hannah, 5 Nov. 1682; Sarah, 18 Jan. 1685; Rebecca, 14 Aug. 1687; Elizabeth 3

Apr. 1694; Constant, 17 Jan. 1697; and Sarah, again, 11 Jan. 1699.JOSEPH, York,

eldest s. of John of that place, was adm. freem. of Mass. 1652, but d. bef.

July 1678, when John Twisden was his admor. and he left a wid. PALSGRAVE,

Roxbury, youngest s. of John of the same, had w. Esther, but no ch. as from his

will, of 24 Nov. 1710, pro. 14 Dec. foll. in wh. he gave all his prop. to w.

for life, is reasonab. conject. PHILIP, New Haven, perhaps s. of Thomas, m. 5

Dec. 1672, Elizabeth d. of Thomas Mitchell, had John, b. 14 July 1675; Thomas,

1677; Elizabeth 6 Feb. 1679; Philip, 19 Nov. 1681; and perhaps more; had come

thither from Wethersfield, it is said, was a propr. 1685, and m. sec. w. 4 Apr.

1699, Sarah, wid. of Nathaniel Butler, and d. 1715. SAMUEL, Kittery 1652, then

made freem. of Mass. was of York 1659. SAMUEL, Boston, youngest s. of George of

Roxbury, was a physician, m. 24 Mar. 1668, Sarah, d. of John Stedrnan, and wid.

of John Brackett of Cambridge, had four cb. ea. of wh. d. at few weeks old, and

lie bur. near him. He was freem. 1676, and d. 1677, on 16 Mar. as says the gr.

stone, or 17, by Hammond's Diary; but the rec has 18. His wid. had third h. Dr.

Thomas Graves of Charlestown, and fourth Hon. John Phillips of the same, and

outliv. him. THOMAS, Boston, br. of George, came, no doubt, in the fleet with

Winthrop for his number in the list of ch. mem. is 46, by w. Margery had Mary,

bapt. 3 Nov. 1635, d. young; Elizabeth 10 Dec. 1637, d. soon; rem. to Dedham,

there had Elizabeth again, b. 4 Oct. 1638; Sarah, 28 Dec. 1639; Hannah, 20 May

1642; Mary, again, 4 Oct. 1644; Rebecca, 1646; and ret. to Boston had John, 2,

bapt. 6 July 1651 ; perhaps Philip, intermed. He was freem. 6 May 1635, and d.

14 Sept. 1657. His wid. m. 16 Nov. 1660, acc. the rec. wh. I think should be

1659, John Benham; and of the ds. Elizabeth m. 6 May 1656 Joseph Soper, and

Mary m. 27 Sept. 1664, James Robinson of Dorchester. THOMAS, Hartford.-- See

Olcott.




 




ALDBURG, John, a youth of 14, came in the Francis, 1634, under William

Freeborne. See Alborow.




 




ALDEN, DAVID, Duxbury, s. of John of the Mayflower, was rep. 1689 and 90,

after the overthrow of Andros; but Farmer was, I doubt, under mistake in making

him Assist. 1690; and Winsor follow. him. His w. was Mary, d. of Constant

Southworth, by wh. he had Benjamin, Samuel, and Alice, beside Ruth. JOHN,

Plymouth, passeng. in the first ship 1620, had not been assoc. at Leyden with

the pilgrims, but was hired at Southampton as a cooper, with right of staying

on this side or return. m. 1623, Priscilla, d. of William Mullins, wh. as well

as his w. d. the first Feb. after land. We kn. only eight ch. by their names,

John, b. perhaps 1623; Joseph, David, Jonathan, Elizabeth, Sarah, Ruth, and

Mary; but in Bradford we find h. and w. liv. in 1650, "and have eleven ch.

and their eldest d. hath five ch." Of these in May 1627, at the div. of

cattle, only John and Elizabeth are named, so that the other nine were b.

later, but their dates of b. are not heard. He liv. most of his days at

Duxbury, was rep. 1641, yet had been chos. an Assist. for the Col. 1633, to

Gov. Winslow, and serv. 42 yrs. in that office, to every Gov. after Carver.

Idly would tradit. attempt to magnify his merit, as the first to jump upon the

rock at Plymouth land. when he was not of the party in the shallop that discov.

the harbor, but contin. on board ship at Cape Cod. He was the last male surv.

of the signers of the compact in that harbor, Nov. 1620, and d. 12 Sept. 1687,

aged 84, or, by other acco. 88. Of the ds. Elizabeth m. 18 Dec. 1644, William

Peabody and d. 3 May 1717, aged 94, says her gr. stone; Sarah m. Alexander

Standish; Ruth m. 12 May (Winsor has it 3 Feb.) 1657, John Bass of Braintree;

and Mary m. Thomas Delano. JOHN, Duxbury, eldest s. of the preced. rem. to

Boston, where the rec. says, perhaps erroneous. by w. Elizabeth he had Mary, b.

17 Dec. 1659, for that date may be of d. of his u. since 1 Apr. foll. he m. (I

suppose as sec. w.) Elizabeth d. of William Phillips, and wid. of Abiel

Everill, had John, b. 20 Nov. foll. d. soon; Elizabeth 9 May 1662, d. at 2 mos.;

John, again, 12 Mar. 1663; William, 16 Mar. 1664, d. soon; Elizabeth again, 9

Mar. 1665; William, again, 5 Mar. 1666, d. soon; Zechariah, 8 Mar. 1667, d.

soon; William, again, 10 Sept. 1664; Nathaniel, 1670; Zechariah, again, 18 Feb.

1673, H. C. 1692; Nathan, 17 Oct. 1677; and Sarah, 27 Sept. 1681. In the

witchcraft madness of 1692, he suffer. many weeks imprisonm. as Caleb and

Hutch. II. 48, relate, yet recover. from the popul. persecut. and d. 14 Mar.

1702. His d. Elizabeth m. John Walley, possib. gr.s. of Rev. Thomas; and next

30 Apr. 1702, Simon Willard, but this union is not clear to me. As his s. John

had w. Elizabeth it is diffic. from the Boston rec. to tell wh. John and

Elizabeth had the latest b. It might as easily be infer. that the witchcraft belong.

to the s. as the f., and indeed Thayer in his Geneal. makes the younger the

suffer. in wh. he is foll. by Winsor, contrary to the general import of Calef

and Hutchinson. With them I concur, for the s. was only 29 yrs. old, and more

venerable age is usually found liable to assaults by the great adversary for

such cases.JONATHAN, Duxbury, br. of the preced. m. 10 Dec. 1672, Abigail, d.

of Andrew Hallet, had Andrew, Jonathan, John and Benjamin; but no dates are

found for either. The two former, it is said, went to Lebanon. He was bur. 17

Feb. 1698, aged 70, says fam. tradit. and his wid. d. 17 Aug. 1725, aged 81.

JOSEPH, Duxbury, br. prob. elder, of the preced. m. Mary, d. of Moses Simmons,

rem. early to Bridgewater, had Isaac; Joseph, b. 1668; John, and, perhaps

Elizabeth and Mary; and d. 8 Feb. 1697. The ds. were m. one bef. and one after.

From the passeng. in the Mayflower are fill. with details of descend. 28 pages

of Thayer's Geneal. and in Collect. of Epitaphs, by Rev. Timothy Alden,

compris. in 5 vols. is seen large proof of filial gratitude. Of this name eight

had been gr. at Harv. in 1834, and two at Yale.




 




ALDERMAN, JOHN, Dorchester 1634, Salem 1636, when Jane, prob. his w. was mem.

of the ch. had gr. of ld. at S. 1637, freem. 22 May 1639, d. 1657. See Winthrop

I. 144; and Felt, Ann. I. 171. WILLIAM, Windsor, 1672, soon after at Simsbury,

m. 1679, Mary, d. of John Case of S. had Mary, b. 22 Sept. 1680; Thomas, 11

Jan. 1683; William, 20 Oct. 1686; Sarah, 1692; John, 1695; and Joseph, 1697;

and d. at Farmington, 1697. His wid. m. 30 Mar. 1699, James Hillyer.




 




ALDIS, DANIEL, Dedham, s. of deac. John of the same, m. 23 Nor. 1685, Sarah

Paine, perhaps d. of the sec. Moses of Braintree, had Sarah, b. 16 Oct. 1686;

Daniel, 2 Dec. 1687, d. at 3 mos.; Ann, 21 Aug. 1692; Sarah, 27 Aug. 1695. His

w. d. 17 Apr. 1711; and he d. 21 Jan. 1717; and this marks the last appear. of

the fam. name on the town rec. His will made two days bef. names w. Sarah, s.

in law William Bacon, d. Ann w. of Jonathan Onion, and gr.s. William Bacon; and

may be seen in Vol. XX.166. JOHN, Dedham, s. of Nathan, b. in Eng. m. 27 Sept.

1650, Sarah, d. of Philip Eliot of Roxbury, were both adm. of the ch. 29 Dec.

foll. had Sarah, b. 9 June 1652, yet not bapt. bef. 12 June 1653; John, 12, bapt.

18 Feb. 1655; Mary, 29 NOV. 1657; Nathaniel, 1 Aug. 1659, d. at 2 yrs.; Daniel,

3 Aug. 1661; Nathaniel, again, 6 Mar. 1664, d. at 19 yrs. and Hannah, 4 July

1666. He was deac. and his w. d. 12 Nov. 1686; and he d. 21 Dec. 1700. Sarah m.

26 Apr. 1675, Gershom Hubbard; and Mary m. 21 Feb. 1679, Nathaniel

Richards.JOHN, Dedham, s. of the preced. by w. Mary had Ruth, b. 14 Aug. 1695;

and no more is heard of h. w. or ch. in D. but he had liv. at Wrentham, m. 23

May 1682, Mary Winchester; had Sarah, b. 26 Feb. foll.; Ethan, 11 May 1685; and

Hannah, 19 Feb. 1688. NATHAN, Dedham, with w. join. the ch. early in 1640 and

1641, respectiv. They had brot. from Eng. certain. Mary, wh. m. 15 Mar. 1643,

Joshua Fisher, and perhaps other ch. beside John, bef. ment. He was made freem.

13 May 1640, was chos. one of the first two deac. and d. 15 Mar. 1676. The wid.

named Mary, d. 1 Jan. foll. but she and s. John had admin.




 




ALDRIDGE, or ALDRICH, GEORGE, Dorchester, freem. 7 Dec. 1636, by w. Catharine

had, beside Miriam, bur. 27 Jan. 1640; and Experience, wh. d. 2 Feb. 1642; and

at Braintree, John, b. 2 Apr. 1644; Sarah, 16 Jan. 1646; Peter, 14 Apr. 1648;

Mercy, 17 June 1650; Miriam, again, wh. d. 1 Dec. 1651, or 10 Mar. 1602, as the

rec. reads; Jacob, 28 Feb. 1653; and Mattithiab, 10 July 1656. He was one of

the first sett. at Mendon, 1663. GEORGE, Swanzey, 1669. HENRY, Dedham, had

Mary, b. 19 Mar. 1643, d. soon; Samuel, 10 Mar. 1645; and perhaps bef. sett. at

D. Thomas; was freem. 1645, and d. 23 Feb. 1646. His w. Mary, perhaps mo. of

all these ch. m. Samuel Judson, wh. 7 June 1657 provid. by his will for her two

s. and she next m. John Hayward, and outliv. him. JAMES, Medfield 1664. JOHN,

Braintree, S. of George, m. 31 Oct. 1678, Sarah, d. of Giles Leach of

Bridgewater, if there be no error of date, for by w. Sarah he had Joseph, b. 20

Sept. 1676; and Jacob, 27 Dec. 1677; but that w. d. 25 Feb. foll. as is said.

Perhaps there were two. JOSEPH, Braintree, perhaps br. of the preced. m. 26

Feb. 1662, Patience Osborne of Weymouth, perhaps d. of John, had Joseph, b. 14

July 1663; and Sarah, 27 Oct. 1677. ROBERT, Braintree, perhaps m. 25 Dec. 1656.

THOMAS, Dedham, s. perhaps of Henry, m. 4 May 1675, Elizabeth d. of the brave

Capt. Thomas Prentice, wh. d. 5 Feb. foll. and he m. 16 Jan. 1678, Hannah, d.

of Nathaniel Colburn, had Hannah, 17 Dec. 1679; John, 8 May 1681; Mary, 5 Aug.

1683; and Thomas, 17 Apr. 1685; was freem. 1677, and d. 23 Oct. 1694. With

spell. of Aldrich four had been in 1829, gr. at Brown Univ. and none at Harv.

or Yale. Perhaps this name bee. Eldridge sometimes.




 




ALEWORTH, FRANCIS, Dorchester, freem. 18 May 1631, went home the foll. yr.

tho. he had been by the Court of Assist. in July, chos. lieut. of the comp.

Ano. man with this surname, at the Court in Mar. 1631, was order. to go,

"as unmeet. to inhab. here."




 




ALEXANDER, DANIEL, Windsor, s. of George, wound. in Philip's war, liv. after at

Northampton, and d. unm. 1686, at Suffield. DAVID, Northampton, br. of Robert,

bec. 3d h. of Elizabeth wid. of Samuel Langton, d. of wid. Elizabeth Copley.

GEORGE, Windsor, m. 18 Mar. 1644, Susanna Sage, as by Parsons, in Geneal. Reg.

V. 63, the surname is giv. (whose correctness is doubt. by scrupul. readers of

the orig. rec. when the bapt. name is Susanna alone, not as print. "Su Sage;"

and beside the date of the m. is not clear on that rec.) had (he says) John, b.

25 July 1645; (yet high authority advises me, that the oldest ch. was prob.

Abigail); a ch. wh. d. 1647, prob. very young,; Mary, 20 Oct. 1648; Daniel, 12

Jan. 1651; Nathaniel, 29 Dec. 1652; and Sarah, 8 Dec. 1654; rem. to

Northampton, and d. 5 May 1703. Abigail, m. 16 June 1663, Thomas Webster; Mary,

m. 23 Sept. 1670, Micah Judge; and Sarah, m. 6 July 1678, Samuel Curtis. JAMES,

Boston, serv. of Theodore Atkinson, d. 19 Aug. 1644. JOHN, Northampton, s. of

George, m. 28 Nov. 1671, Sarah Gaylord, perhaps d. of Samuel of the same, had

John, b. 24 Jan. 1673; Nathaniel, Mar. 1676; Samuel, 6 Nov. 1678; Joseph, 16

Oct. 1681; Ebenezer, 17 Oct. 1684; Sarah, 7 Feb. 1688; Thankful, 29 Mar. 1691;

and Elizabeth His w. d. 3 Nov. 1732, and he d. 31 Dec. 1733. One of the s.

Ebenezer, a deac. of Northfield, was gr.f. of Caleb, Y. C. 1777, min. of

Mendon, translat. of Virgil, formerly well kn. to idle school boys. JOHN,

Newton, by w. Beatrice had Martha, b. 16 July 1668; Deliverance, 7 Jan. 1672;

and Elizabeth 16 Sept. 1674; was active in promot. separat. of the new town

from old Cambridge, 1678, and d. 1696. JOHN, New Hampsh. 1686, may have liv. at

Groton, 1691. NATANIEL, Northampton, s. of George, m. 20 Jan. 1680, Hannah, d.

of Samuel Allen, had Hannah, d. 27 Oct. foll. few days old; Hannah, again, 26

Sept. 1681; Ruth, 22 Feb. 1631; Thankful, 9 Jan. 1694; Thomas, 9 Apr. 1696, wh.

was drown. unm.; Daniel, 14 Jan. 1699, d. young; beside Mindwell, Sarah, and

Abigail, whose dates are not ascert. perhaps b. after Hannah, and bef. Ruth,

but not rec. He d. 29 Oct. 1742, at Hadley, whither he rem. late in life to

live with a d. having no s. liv. ROBERT, Deerfield, d. 1689, leav. "aged

parents," unlin. to us, and giv. his prop. to brs. and sis. John, David,

Dorothy, w. of John Stebbins, Mary, w. of Benjamin Barret, Martha, Deliverance,

and Elizabeth ROBERT, Boston, 1684, a Scotchman, may be the same as the preced.

but not prob. and certain. is not seen among the taxab. inhabs. of 1695.

THOMAS, one of the comp. of Capt. Lathrop, call. "the flower of

Essex," k. in the fight at "Bloody brook," 18 Sept. 1675. Of

this name, in 1828, Farmer notes the gr. at Yale were two, none at other N. E.

coll. but eleven at N. J. and Union Coll. Yet he might have found one at Dart.




 




ALFORD, BENJAMIN, Boston, merch. prob. s. of William, ar. co. 1671, by w.

Mary, d. of James Richards, Esquire, of Hartford, had Mary, b. 15 Sept. bapt.

14 Oct. 1688; John, bapt. (at third, or O. S. ch.) 5 July 1685; Benjamin, b. B,

bapt. 10 Oct. 1686; Judith, bapt. 16 Sept. 1688; James, 19, bapt. 26 July 1691;

Sarah, 17, bapt. 18 Mar. 1694; and Thomas, whose date is not found. He had been

a prisoner in Barbary, and after ret. was a man of importance in B. His will of

19 Feb. 1697, pro. thirteen yrs. after, provid. for all the ch. and w. wh. with

his br. in law, Benjamin Davis, he made Excors. The eldest s. John, wh. had

good est. was of Charlestown, m. 12 NOV. 1713, MARGARET, d. of Col. Thomas Savage,

third of that name, and d. 30 Sept. 1761, distin,,. as founder of the Alford

Prof. of Nat. Theol. &c. at Harv. and for giv. large sum to the Soc. for

Prop. Gosp. among the Ind. &c. in N. A. His w. outliv. him; but he had no

issue. JOHN, Salem, 1668. REMAIN, New London, wh. d. 12 Aug. 1709, aged 63, by

Miss Caulkins is styled Col. yet of unkn. desc. William, Salem, 1635, came the

yr. bef: from London, a mem. of the Skinners' comp. there, a merch. here; and

his w. Mary in 1636 join. to the ch. had Nathaniel, bapt. 19 Mar. 1637; Samuel,

17 Feb. 1639; Bethia, 26 June 1642; beside Elisha, Mary, and Elizabeth but his

w. brot. to Boston ch. for bapt. 5 Dec. 1647, s. Jonathan, a. six days old, wh.

d. under 16 yrs. See a valu. letter of 13 Apr. 1634 brot. by him from Francis

Kirbey. to his fr. John Winthrop, s. of the Gov. print. in 3 Mass. Hist. Coll.

IX. 267. He had favor. the party of Wheelwright, and under the name of Mr.

Alfoot on the rec. in 1637, was disarm. by the Gen. Ct. and thereupon rem. for

a season to New Haven, and there had, prob. two or more of his ch. b bef. 1654.

See Haz. II. 247. Yet he came back to Mass. but liv. at Boston; and by ano. w.

Ann had John, b. 29 Nov. 1658, wh. d. at 2 mos. He d. Jan. 1677, was bur. 13th

of that mo. being Saturday. The will of 13 Apr. with codic. 9 July 1676, names

no s. as then liv. but he gives £.50 to ch. of his s. Nathaniel, if now alive,

and £10 to wid. of s. Elisha, and made Extrix. his d. Mary, that had been w. of

Peter Butler, and next of Hezekiah Usher, and had four ch. and ment. ds.

Bethia, and Elizabeth wh. had m. 1 Dec 1659, Nathaniel Hudson. The whole of the

debt of Hudson Leverett, and half of those of other poor debtors are remit. by

it; and the codic. was made, because his d. Mary had bec. w. of Hezekiah Usher,

wh. was then d. She took third h. Samuel Nowell, outliv. him, and d. 14 Aug.

1693.




 




ALGER, ANDREW, Scarborough, 1651, had w. Agnes, and ch. John; Andrew; and

Matthew; Elizabeth wh. m. John Palmer; Joanna, wh. m. Elias Oakman, and, next,

John Mills, both of Boston; beside a third d. wh. m. John Ashton, or Austin. He

had call. his planta. Dunster, from the town near Minehead, in the N. W. part

of Co. Somerset, where he was b. was constable 1661, and lieut. k. by the Ind.

with his br. Arthur, Oct. 1675. The fam. fled to Boston, his will was pro. in

Essex 24 June foll. and his wid. m. Samuel Walker. See Folsom, 156; and Willis,

I. 139, wh. obs. that, in our days, the est. of the Southgate fam. includes

part of the Alger domain. ANDREW, Falmouth, s. of the preced. was k. by the

Ind. when they destroy. the town 1690, leav. only ch. the wife, it is said, of

Matthew Collins.ARTHUR, Scarborough, br. of the first Andrew, perhaps elder,

perhaps was f. of that Arthur, jr. wh. own. alleg. to Mass. 1658; was constable

1658, rep. to Boston, 1671, when the Secretary makes his name Angurs, and 1672,

when he cuts off the final letter, was k. by the Ind. 14 Oct. 1675, with his

br. leav. wid. Ann, and childr. but their names are not told. See Hubbard's

Hist. of N. E. 600, and Willis, as above. ISRAEL, BridgeWater, S. of Thomas, m.

Patience, d. of Nathaniel Hayward of the same, had Israel, b. 1689; Joseph,

1691; Thomas,1697; Nathaniel, 1700; and John, 1704. JOHN, Scarborough, s. of

Andrew the first, had sev. ds. of wh. Elizabeth m. John Millikin. Willis.

MATTHEW, Scarborough, br. of the preced. and the last male of the fam. d. 1690

of fever from the service in the sad expedit. of 1690 by Sir William Phips

against Quebec, in wh. he command. a vessel, and got safe back. Ib. SAMPSON,

York, 1649, then of the gr. jury, freem. 1652, constable, 1655. He may have

been relat. of the foregoing fam. but the name is variously writ. the sec.

letter often being U, agreeing with the sound, and when it is n, looking

doubtful, whether Anger, or Angier, as by the scrupulous Paige in Geneal. Reg.

III. 193, or Angur, as by the same hand on the next page, or Augur, as the same

MS. is read by the Editor of Mass. Col. Rec. IV. pt. I. page 358. THOMAS,

Taunton, 1665, m. 14 Nov. of that yr. Elizabeth d. of Samuel Packard, had

Israel, and Deliverance, perhaps others, bef. or after rem. to Bridgewater.

Mitchell shows, in his Hist. that most of this name in that vicin. call him

their anc. TRISTRAM, Scarborough.




 




ALISET, or ALLISET, JOHN, Boston 1689, chos. an overseer of cord wood, as

also in 1691, yet not found among taxab. inhab. of 1695.




 




ALLARD, HUGH, New Hampsh. 1674. One Elizabeth A. m. 10 Dec. 1634, Robert

Seaver at Roxbury; and this may well be thot. mistake for Ballard, as the ch.

rec. has it; yet no Ballard is kn. in R. so early by many yrs. and a Mrs.

Allard d. there 11 Aug. 1717, but she may have been a Huguenot of later

importa.




 




ALLARE, LOUIS, Boston, a Huguenot, adm. inhab. 1 Feb. 1692, but in 1695 not

seen.




 




ALLEN, ABRAHAM, Marblehead 1674. ALEXANDER, Windsor 1689, a Scotchman, m.

21 Sept. 1693, Mary Grant, had Alexander, b. 9 Sept. 1695; John, 25 July 1697;

William, 9 Apr. 1701, d. soon; and Mary, 7 June 1702, d. soon; and by sec. w.

Elizabeth m. 1704, d. of John Allen, the famous Secr. of the Col. had Fitz

John, 12 Oct. 1705. He d. 19 Aug. 1708, by his will made three days bef.

dispos. of large prop. to ch. something to brs. William and Robert at home, and

£5. to the Scot's box in Boston. His wid. m. John Gardiner, Esqr. of Gardiner's

isl. ALEXANDER, Windsor, eldest s. of the preced. m. 17 May 1716, Hannah, prob.

d. of John Marshall of W. wh. d. 30 Nov. 1772, aged 77, had Abigail, b. 4 Feb.

1717, d. at 2 yrs.; Alexander, 23 Dec. 1718; Abigail, again, 28 Aug. 1721 Mary;

and Hannah; and d. 2 Apr. 1742. ANDREW, Lynn 1642, m. Faith, d. of Edmund

Ingalls, rem. to Andover, there d. 24 Oct. 1690. He left Andrew and John, both

d. the next mo. after. ANDREW, Andover, s. of the preced. m. 1 Jan. 1682,

Elizabeth Richardson, had Thomas, wh. d. 18 Dec. 1690, of smallpox, as had the

f. 26 Nov. preced. ARNOLD, Casco 1645, had w. Mary. BENJAMIN, Groton 1674, may

have been a soldier next yr. in Moseley's comp. for the Dec. campaign.BENJAMIN,

Salisbury, s. of William the first of same, m. 3 Sept. 1686, Rachel, wid. of

Henry Wheeler, had Elizabeth b. 6 Sept. 1687; Benjamin, 20 May 1689; Squire (so

reads the rec.), 26 Mar. 1691; Jeremiah, 25 Mar. 1693; and no more is told.

BOZOAN, BOZOUN, or BEZOONE, Hingham 1638, came from Lynn, Co. Norfolk, arr.

with w. and two serv. in the Diligent from Ipswich, was freeman 2 June 1641,

rep. 1643, and 7 yrs. more, but not in seq. last in 1652; of ar. co. 1650, rem.

to Boston, made his will 9, Sept. 1652, and d. 5 days after. In the Hist. of

Winthrop II. 221-236 his political promin. appears. His wid. Ann bore him John,

Ann, Isaac, and, posthum. Bozoan, 13 Feb. 1653; and m. 13 May foll. Joseph

Jewett of Rowley, and d. Feb. 1661. His d. Ann m. 2 Apr. 1661, Abraham Jewett;

and Martha m. Ebenezer Savage of Boston. BOZOAN, Boston, s. of the preced. b.

after his d. m. 1673, Rachel, d. of Jeremiah Houchin, wh. he succeed. in his

gr. business, as a tanner, had ano. w. Lydia in 1679, was constable 1680,

freeman 1682, one of the selectmen 1692, and rep. 1700. CALEB, Sandwich, eldest

s. of George the sec. m. 8 Apr. 1670, Elizabeth Sisson, had Richard, b. 8 Oct.

1673; Mary, 29 Feb. 1676; George, 19 May 1678. Hannah, 5 Nov. 1680; Caleb, 20

Mar. 1683; Elizabeth 3 Dec. 1685; and James, 17 June 1689. DANIEL, Boston,

physician, by w. Mariana had John, b. 19 June 1680; Mary, 30 June 1681;

Catharine, 15 Dec. 1682; Daniel, 6 Dec. 1683, d. young; Benjamin, 26 Apr. 1687;

and Daniel, again, 27 July 1688; was chos. rep. Sept. 1693, and d. 7 Nov. foll.

His will of 17 Nov. preced. with codic. of 22d of the name, provides for w. and

ch. as they attain full age. DANIEL, Charlestown, s. of Walter of the same,

perhaps b. in Eng. but not prob. by w. Mary, d. of Rev. John Sherman by his

first w. had David, b. 1 July 1659; Rebecca, 15 Jan. 1661, d. in 10 days; rem.

to Watertown, and had Mary, 1662; rem. to Lancaster, there had Samuel, 17 Apr.

1664; and Elnathan, 11 Feb. 1666; again rem. to W. and had Abigail; Thomas,

1670, wh. d. next yr.; Ebenezer, 26 Dec. 1674; Elizabeth and Lydia. He may be

that gent. nam. in an order Or President Dudley's Counc. 8 Dec. 1686, relat. to

Secretary's rec. See 3 Mass. Hist. Coll. VII. 162. He d. 7 Mar. 1694, and his

neighb. Lawrence Hammond, highly extols his charact. in the Diary. Bond, wh.

must be in error, as to his d. at Sudbury 1706, says, his s. David serv. in the

expedit. to Canada, and d. 17 Oct. 1711; that Abigail m. Moses Palmer of

Stonington; and Elizabeth m. Joseph Fletcher. One David, not his s. d. at

Portsmouth, R. I. 10 Feb. 1685, aged 17.DANIEL, Swanzey, by w. Mary had Elizabeth

b. 28 Sept. 1673; and Christian, 26 Jan. 1675. DANIEL, Sandwich, sixth s. of

George of the same, m. Bashua, d. of Ludowic Haxie, hall Gideon, b. 17 May

1686; Hannah, 7 June 1688; Cornelius; Daniel; and Lydia. EDWARD, Ipswich, acc.

a very doubtful tradit. came from Scotland, 1636, m. a Kimball, and had, as

runs the same story, fifteen s. and three ds. That acco. was giv. by Hon.

Samuel C. Allen to Farmer. In the Hist. of Hubbard, wh. was his neighb. the

burn. of his barn, 1670, is ment. With w. Sarah, wh. d. 12 June 1696, he rem.

to Suffield, having had nine ch. and there had one, b. 1683; and ano. 1685. Of

seven s. the names are told, but without dates, exc. John, wh. is said to have

been b. a. 1660, and was k. by the Ind. 11 May 1704 as Deerfield, where he had

liv. from 1685; Edward, wh. also liv. at D. there d. 1740, leav. a fam.

William, wh. d. at Suffield; 1702; Benjamin, the anc. of Hon. Samuel C. had

Joseph, wh. sett. at Deerfield; David, and Samuel, both, it is said, went to N.

J. and Caleb, b. 31 Mar. 1685, prob. the youngest. Four ds. too are nam. Sarah,

wh. m. 21 Apr. 1685, Edward Smith; Martha, wh. m. Samuel Kent, jr.; Abigail, m.

Timothy Palmer; and Mary, of wh. nothing is told. EDWARD, Dedham, perhaps

nephew of Edward Alleyn of the same, may have been that Edward of Boston, a

tailor, wh. m. 7 May 1652, Martha Way, had Sarah, b. 22 Aug. 1653; and John, 8

June 1657. EDWARD, Dover 1675, was s. of Hope of Boston, as such, sold 13 Nov.

1678, large est. at Falmouth, now Portland, devis. to him from his f. after

dilig. inquiry I can learn no more of him. ELEAZER, emb. 27 May 1679 in the

Prudence and Mary, to come to Boston from Eng. but his visit may have been only

a trans. one, or he may have gone beyond the bounds of N. E. at least we never

again find his name. FRANClS, Sandwich 1643, m. 20 July 1662, Mary Barlow had

Rachel, b. 3 July 1663; Abigail, 2 Aug. 1665; Abia, 10 Dec. 1666; Rebecca, 2

Aug. 1668; and Hannah, 25 Aug. 1672. GEORGE, Lynn 1636, rem. next yr. to

Sandwich, was rep. 1641 and 2 at Plymouth. He was bur. 2 May 1648; and his

will, witness. by Rev. William Leveridge, and others, ment. s. Matthew, Henry,

Samuel, and William, beside "five least ch." not nam. and made w.

Catharine Extrix. His ho. built, 1646, it is said, is in good repair, and still

occup. GEORGE, Sandwich 1643, perhaps s. of the preced. b. in Eng. then in the

list of those able to bear arms; may have been of Newport 1639, and at S. had

(by w. Hannah) Caleb, b. 24 June 1646, or by ano. acco. 1648; Judah, 14 or by

ano. rec. 30 Jan. 1651; Ephraim, 14 Jan. 1653; Elizabeth 20 Jan. 1655; James,

and John, tw. 5 Aug. 1657, or 1658; Lydia May 1660; Daniel, 23 May 1663;

Hannah, 15 May 1666; and George, 20 June 1672.GEORGE, Weymouth 1641, rem. to

Boston, and by w. Susanna had Hannah, b. 10 Mar. 1645; Naomi, 26 Dec. 1646;

Rachel, or Ruth, 3 Oct. 1648; Susanna, 11 May 1652; and Elnathan, 26 Dec. 1653;

but of his identity some doubt may be felt, for in the list of freem. 1645 is a

George, who prob. was not of Boston. GIDEON, Swanzey 1669, rem. to Boston

during Philip's war, and after it to Milford, there was a promin. man, and d.

early in 1693. At Swanzey, by w. Sarah he had John, b. 24 Oct. 1673, wh. d.

bef. his f. He spell. Allin, left wid. and five ch. Gideon; Sarah, and George,

tw. 18 yrs. old; Hannah, 7, and Abigail, 4. His sec. w. was Ann, d. of

Nathaniel Burr of Fairfield. HENRY, Boston, a joiner, was of the ch. May 1644,

freem. 1648, was prob. the deac. wh. by w. Judith had Judith, b. 26 Nov. 1673;

Samuel, 12 Jan. 1675; Ebenezer, 30 Jan. 1676; Ephraim, 4 Jan. 1677; Joseph, 15

Sept. 1678; Henry, 8 July 1680; Benjamin, 4 Apr. 1682; and John, 17 Sept. 1683.

He was rep. for Rowley 1674, and d. 6 Jan. 1696, leav. good est. but no

will.HENRY, Milford 1660, by w. Sarah had Mary, b. 1663; Sarah, 1666; Miriam,

1669; Mercy, 1671; Henry, 1674; Frances, 1676, and George, 1678. His w. d.

1680; and he d. at Stratford, 1690. Both the s. were proprs. at M. 1713. By

Lambert he is placed at M. 1645, and call. anc. of Col. Ethan Allen; but in ea.

statem. he is erron. HOPE, Boston 1651, a currier, by w. Rachel had Jacob, b.

22 Feb. 1654; Joseph, 4 Oct. 1655; Leah, 16 May 1657, d. in few mos. Mary and

Martha, tw. 15 June 1659; and Benjamin; the last two, with the first two, and

ano. Leah, yet call. Rachel, were bapt. 16 Sept. 1666. An elder s. Edward liv.

at Dover, to wh. we learn from Willis invalua. Hist. of Portland I. 73,159 he

had devis. large part of an est. by him purchas. of George Cleves, wh. is the

most beautif. quarter of the present city. When he d. is not kn. but it must

have been bef. Nov. 1678, when George Bramhall purch. of the devisee. He left

wid. Hannah, wh. m. Richard Knight bef. 1683. ISAAC, Rehoboth, m. 30 May 1673,

Mary Bowen, perhaps d. of Henry, had Isaac, b. 3 Jan. 1675; Catharine, 18 Jan.

of uncert. yr. the rec. being partially worn away. JAMES, Dedham 1639, freem.

1647, in Medfield 1652, by w. Ann had JOHN, b. 4 Dec. 1639; Mary and Martha,

tw. 11 Dec. 1641; Sarah, 4 May 1644; Joseph, 24 June 1652; besides James,

Nathaniel, William, and Benjamin, prob. bef. and after the last ment. He d. 27

Sept. 1673. Some reason is perceiv. for holding this man to be br. of Rev. John

Allin of Dedham. JAMES, Boston, one of the eject. min. was s. of a min. in

Hampsh. and b. 24 June 1632, as is told, ent. of Magdalen Hall, 16 Mar. 1649,

and of New Coll. Oxford, procced. A. M. and was one of the fellows; arr. at

Boston, 10 June 1662, m. 18 Aug. 1663, Hannah, d. of Richard Dummer; wh. d. 26

Feb. 1668, aged 21, prob. without ch. Soon he m. sec. w. Elizabeth wid. of the

sec. John Endicott, d. of Jeremiah Houchin, had Hannah, b. 22 July 1669; James,

24 Aug. 1670, H. C. 1689; John, 29 Feb. 1672; and Jeremiah, 27 Mar. 1673, wh.

in 1715 was Treasr. of the Prov. His w. d. 5 Apr. after, and he m. 11 Sept. 1673,

third w. Sarah, wid. of Robert Breck, d. of Capt. Thomas Hawkins (the names of

both her f. and of her former h. being strangely pervert. in Drake's Hist. of

Boston, 339), had Thomas, 20 May 1675, d. in few wks. and Sarah, 11 Sept. 1679,

wh. d. at 3 yrs. After some yrs. preach. there, he was sett. in the midst of

gr. disquiet, at the first ch. on the same day, with Davenport (9 Dec. 1668),

in vindicat. of those charact. he was long a strenuous oppon. of the third, or

O. S. ch. that sprang, out of the unhappy circumst. by wh. he was brot. from

New Haven. His last w. d. 25 Nov. 1705, and he d. 22 Sept. 1710. Dunton says,

his s. James was a min. in England d. at Northampton, but perhaps he is wrong,

for he was young, and our Coll. Catal. never gave him the Italics, tho. it

marks him as Socius. See 2 Mass. Hist. Coll. II. 101 and 3 M. H. C. VIII. 250.

Both of the Biogr. Dict. Eliot, briefly, and Allen, more at large, explain the

difficult. of his course. JAMES, Sandwhich, perhaps s. of George the first, had

Amey, b. 22 Dec. 1665; and Abigail, 28 Sept. 1667, and prob. sev. others, yet

it may be that some were b. after rem. to Tisbury, had w. Elizabeth and d. 20

July 1714, aged 77, leav. many descend. JEDEDIAH, Sandwich, m. Experience, d.

of James Swift, had Experience, b. 30 Aug. 1670, d. soon; Experience, again, 30

Dec. 1671; Eliashib, 17 Oct. 1672; Judah, 17 Oct. 1675; and Esther, 26 Mar.

1677. JEREMIAH, Salisbury, s. of William the first of the same. took o. of

alleg. 2 Dec. 1677, m. 1686, Ann, prob. d. of Thomas Bradbury. JOHN, Plymouth

1633, was perhaps of Scituate, 1646, there d. 1662, prob. Sept. as his inv.

bears date 25 of that mo. leav. wid. Ann and s. John; but his nuncup. will,

made two days bef. his d. in wh. one ho. is giv. to Josiah Litchfield (then a youth)

in wh. the testator liv. and ano. to his w. was not pro. until 2 June of next

yr. and that would now-a-days seem a dangerous delay. See Geneal. Reg. VI. 94.

JOHN, Dorchester 1632, kept an inn, and was punish. for drunkenness of those to

wh. that yr. he sold. JOHN, Charleston, came, perhaps, in the Abigail, 1635,

aged 30, with w. Ann, 30, from some part of Kent, join. the ch. 22 May 1641,

and was adm. freem. 2 June next; by w. Sarah had John, b. 16 Oct. 1640, bapt.

30 May foll.; Sarah, b. 11 Aug. 1642, d. at 4 mos.; Mary, 6 Feb. 1644; and

perhaps others, certain. Elizabeth and Rebecca bef. Samuel, 29 Nov. 1656; and

Sarah, again, 11 May 1659, d. at 2 mos. He was of ar. co. 1639, and, in 1657,

the richest man in the town, a capt. and rep. 1668, and d. 27 Mar. 1675. His d.

Mary m. perhaps Nathan Rainsford, and next Joshua Hobart. Elizabeth m. 11 Mar.

1674, Nathan Hayman, and Rebecca m. 28 Mar. 1678, John Goodrich of

Wethersfield. See Budington, 249. By Sewall he is call. br. of Rev. Thomas, if

such be the mean. of the interleav. Almanac, giv. in Geneal. Reg. VII. 206.

John, Springfield 1639, then tax. there, rem. soon, perhaps to Rehoboth 1643,

and to Newport 1651, thence to Swanzey 1669. Certain. one John at Newport m.

10, or 14 Oct. 1650, Elizabeth Bacon, perhaps sis. of Nathaniel of Barnstable,

there had Elizabeth b. July 1651; Mary, 4 Feb. 1653; John, Nov. 1654; Mercy,

Dec. 1656; Priscilla, Dec. 1659; and Samuel, Apr. 1661. JOHN, Newbury, had

John, b. 28 Aug. 1656; Samuel, 8 Apr. 1658; Joseph, 18 Mar. 1660; and Benjamin,

30 Jan. 1662. JOHN, New Haven, had Elizabeth b. 11 Sept. 1653; Lydia, 26 Dec.

1656; both bapt. 23 May 1658; Hannah, 26 July, bapt. 27 Nov. 1659; Mary, 25

Feb. 1662, bapt. 30 Mar. foll.; John, 13 Dec. 1663, bapt. 13 Feb. foll.; and

Sarah, 19 Nov. 1666, tho. the rec. of her b. is 25 Nov. unless in Geneal. Reg.

IX. 357, a mark is transpos. as much I suspect, or the ch. rec. is careless, as

very frequent. we kn. it is. But the true name is Alling (not Allen), in the

first generat. as in later ones. See Alling. JOHN, Northampton, s. of Samuel,

m. 8 Dec. 1669, Mary, d. of William Hannum, rem. to Deerfield, there was k. by

the Ind. 18 Sept. 1675, the day of Bloody brook, leav. three ch. John, b. 1

Oct. 1670; Samuel, 1673; and Hannah, 1675.JOHN, Medfield, in his will of 2 July

1696, calls hims. aged and sickly, and gave all his prop. to br. Nathaniel, and

his heirs. JOHN, Hartford. See Allyn. JOHN, Barnstable, m. Mary Howland, had

John, b. 2 Apr. 1674; Mary, 5 Aug. 1675, d. at 2 yrs.; Matthew, 6 Aug. 1677, d.

at 3 yrs. and Isaac, 8 Nov. 1679. JOHN, Malden, m. 25 Oct. 1677, Mercy, wid. of

Samuel Lee, d. of Thomas Call, d. Nov. 1678, aged a. 30, and his wid. d. Jan.

next. JOHN, Salisbury, eldest s. of the first William of the same, m. 24 Aug.

1674, Mary, wid. of Jedediah Andros, had Hopestill, b. 11 Nov. foll. if the

rec. be true, wh. d. young; Sarah, 9 Feb. 1677; Hopestill, again, 1 Jan. 1681,

d. at 3 mos.; Mary, 27 Dec. 1681; Hannah, 22 Oct. 1686; and Ann, 4 Nov. 1689,

d. soon; was a lieut. and his w. d. 28 Apr. 1695. He d. 27 Feb. 1697. In the

sec. syllab. this name has i, instead of e, by town rec. JOHN, Marblehead 1668,

may have been of Salem twenty yrs. later. JOHN, Sudbury 1681, s. of Walter.

JOHN, Suffield, m. 22 Feb. 1682, Elizabeth Prichard, had John, b. 21 Dec. foll.

d. soon; John again, 19 Jan. 1684; Richard, 19 Sept. 1685, d. young; rem. to

Deerfield, there had Elizabeth 1686; Sarah, 1688; Joseph, 1691; Benjamin, 1693;

and Ebenezer, 1696. He and his w. were k. by the Ind. 11 May 1704. JONAH, Taunton,

had Mary, b. 12 May 1663; Sarah, 4 Nov. 1665; Jonah, 17 Aug. 1667. His w.

Constant d. 10 days after, I suppose, tho. by rec. it seems 27 Apr. He m. 14

Dec. foll. Frances Hill of Milton; but I fear the name should be Austin. Ano.

Jonah of Taunton, on Col. rec. call. junr. had Esther, b. 3 Jan. 1663, unless

there be confus. of names or dates. Joseph, Medfield 1649. JOSEPH, Salem, had

w. Bethia, wh. had admin. of his est. 29 June 1682 for good of self and ch.

JOSEPH, Newport, by w. Sarah, m. July 1662, had Abigail, b. 1 Apr. 1663; Rose,

1 Oct. 1665; Joseph, 4 Mar. 1668; John, 15 July 1669; Philip, 3 July 1671;

William, 10 Aug. 1673; and perhaps he had own. ld. at Salem 1661. *JOSEPH,

Gloucester 1674, blacksmith, had Joseph and d. 1724. aged 71, as Boabson tells;

and in his vol. we learn, that he m. 1680, Rachel Griggs, prob. d. of William

had Joseph, b. 1681; Jeremiah, 1682; and Rachel, 1684; and his w. d. 26 Apr. of

that yr. In the same yr. he m. Rose Howard, and had Solomon, 1685; Benjamin,

1687; a s. without name; Thomas, 1689; Ann, 1691; John, 1692; Rose, 1694;

William, 1696; Mercy, and Patience, tw. 1697; Jeremiah, again 1698; Samuel

1701; Zerubabel, 1703; and Moses, 1706. He was capt. and rep. 1705.JOSEPH,

Watertown, s. of Walter, m. 11 Oct. 1667, Ann Brazier, whose f. is not nam. by

Bond, but may have been Edward, had Abigail, b. Dec. 1668, d. soon; Rebecca, 8

Apr. 1670, d.at 4 yrs.; Ann, 22 Aug. 1674, d. at 23 yrs.; Joseph, 16 June 1677;

Sarah; Deborah; Rachel; Nathaniel, 8 Dec. 1687; and Patience. His w. d. Dec.

1720, and he d. 9 Sept. foll. His will of 15 Jan. 1713, names w. Ann, two. s.

and three youngest ds. and appoints Nathaniel Excor. JOSEPH, Braintree,

youngest s. of the first Samuel, m. 30 Jan. 1671, Ruth Leeds, had Joseph, b. 3

Jan. 1672; where the erron. rec. calls his mo. Rebecca; Abigail, 28 Feb. 1674;

Samuel, 5 Feb. 1676; and Benjamin, 31 Oct. 1679. By sec. w. Rebecca, wh. d. 23

Apr. 1702, he had Rebecca, 9 Dec. 1681; John, 8 July 1686; and Mary, Mar. 1688.

He m. 27 Jan. 1705 Lydia Holbrook, wid. of Samuel; was town Treasr., Selectman,

deac. and at last rep. 1715, and d. 20 Mar. 1727. His wid. made her will 2 Apr.

1745, pro. 11 June foll. JOSEPH, Rehoboth, m. 10 Nov. 1673, Hannah Sabin.

JOSEPH, Gloucester, s. of Joseph of the same, m. 29 July 1680, Rachel Griggs,

had Joseph, b. 2 June foll. Josiah, Boston, merch. k. by casual dischg. of a

gun, 5 Apr. 1678. JOSHUA, Yarmouth, had John, b. 20 Sept. 1672; but no more is

kn. of the f. LEWIS, Watertown, m. 1664, Sarah, d. of Miles Ives, wh. d. 15

July 1703, had one ch. b. Nov. 1665, d. soon; Lewis, Dec. 1666, d. soon; Sarah,

3 Jan. 1668; Abel, 15 Sept. 1669; Mary, 14 Apr. 1670; and Ebenezer. For sec. w.

he took a sis. of the first, and d. 24 Jan. 1708. MATTHEW, Cambridge. See

Allyn. MATTHEW, Sandwich 1643, s. of George the first of the same, liv. later

at Dartmouth, there (as I learn from the Quaker rec.) by w. Sarah (whose

surname was Kirby), m. June 1 1657, had Dorothy, b. 8 Apr. 1659; Miriam, June

1661; Deborah, May 1663; Samuel, Feb. 1666; Mary, Nov. 1668; Ahazadiah, not s.

27 Apr. 1671; and Matthew, 10 June 1677. NATHANIEL, Dedham 1646. NEHEMIAH,

Swanzey 1669, was bur. 24 June 1675, I suppose, a victim of the first day of

Philip's war. NEHEMIAH, Northampton, s. of Samuel of Windsor, m. 21 Sept. 1664,

Sarah, d. of Thomas Woodford, had Samuel, b. 3 Jan. 1666; Nehemiah, 18 Oct.

1667, d. soon; Nehemiah, again, 6 Nov. 1669; Sarah, 22 Aug. 1672; Thomas, 17

Jan. 1675, d. next yr.; Hannah, bapt. 6 May 1677; Ruth, perhaps, 5 Jan. tho. I

think it must have been 9th, 1680; a ch. without name, 12 Aug. 1683, d. soon;

and Silence, Aug. 1684. His wid. m. 1 Sept. 1687, Richard Bulke; and the eldest

s. had six ch. b. at Northampton, rem. to Deerfield and had three more, of wh.

Joseph, b. 1708, was f. of Ethan, wh. gain. celebr. NICHOLAS, Dorchester, m. 3

July 1663, Mary, wid. of the sec. Robert Pond, whose fam. name was Ball, and

tradit. says, that she was of Bury St. Edmunds. By her he had one or two ch.

and after his d. she m. Daniel Henshaw, and bore the third h. one ch. In some

rec. this man's name is giv. Ellen.PETER, Roxbury, by w. Mary had James, b. 6

June 1692; Elizabeth 20 Dec. 1694, d. at 14 yrs.; Mary, 17 Aug. 1697; and

Sarah, 22 Apr. 1701, wh. d. at 8 yrs. PHILIP, perhaps of Rehoboth or that

vicin. was a soldier of Gallop's co. 1690, in the ill-starred expedit. against

Quebec. RALPH, Newport 1639, Rehoboth 1643, perhaps s. of George the first, and

coming this last yr. from Sandwich, had Josiah, b. 3 Jan. 1647; Experience, 14

Mar. 1652; Ephraim, 20 Mar. 1657; beside Mary, bur. 18 Apr. 1675. He was one of

the many Quakers imprison. 1659, at Boston, liberat. by order of Charles II. so

much to the regret of John Hull and the larger part of our people. RICHARD,

Salisbury, had Richard, wh. d. 8 June 1678. Ruth, wid. of one Richard A. m. 5

Oct. 1660, Philip Knell of Charlestown. ROBERT, Sheepscot 1641, was soon aft.

of Salem, had there gr. of ld. 1643, as he had in Feb. 1639. went home in 1658,

and gave evidence 21 Feb. 1659, at Bristol, Eng. that he had kn. 17 yrs. in N.

E. John Brown, a mason, wh. he left there (perhaps at New Haven, where was his

home 1 July 1644), in June preced. in good health. He had resid. 1643, at New

Haven, and next yr. took the o. of fidel. ROGER, New Haven. See Alling. SAMUEL,

Braintree, perhaps as early as 1632, freem. 6 May 1635, by w. Ann, wh. d. 29

Sept. 1641, had Samuel, b. a. 1633; Mary; Sarah, 30 Mar. 1639; and, by w.

Margaret, whose f. is unkn. but wh. had been wid. of Edward Lamb, had James;

Abigail; Joseph, 15 May 1650; And perhaps one or two preced. His will of 2 Aug.

1669 as pro. 16 Sept. foll. Mary, m. 24 Jan. 1656, Nathaniel Greenwood; Sarah,

m. Josiah Standish of Duxbury, as his sec. w. and Abigail, m. 1670, the sec.

John Cary of the same. SAMUEL, Newport 1639. SAMUEL, Windsor 1636, was not,

prob. br. of that Matthew, wh. wrote his name Allyn, as sometimes suppos. tho.

he spell. the same way, had Samuel, Nehemiah, John, and Rebecca, beside two

others. He was bur. 28 Apr. 1648, and his wid. m. William Hulbert, and with her

Ch. rem. to Northampton. SAMUEL, Northampton 1657, s. of the preced. m. 29 Nov.

1659, Hannah, d. of Thomas Woodford, had Hannah, b. 4 Feb. 1661; Thankful, 15

July 1663; Sarah, 28 July 1668; Joseph, 20 Nov. 1672; Samuel, 6 July 1675;

Ebenezer, 21 July 1678; Thomas, Feb. 1681; and Mindwell, 4 Feb. 1683, beside

two of unkn. names; was freem. 1683, and d. 18 Oct. 1719, more than 80 yrs.

old. His s. deac. Samuel, wh. m. 1699, Sarah Rust was gr.f. of Rev. Thomas, II.

C. 1762, one of whose s. is Rev. Dr. William, of Northampton, H. C. 1802, late

Presid. of Bowdoin Coll. and a laborious author of the Amer. Biograph. Dict.

Ed. 3, publ. 1857. SAMUEL, Bridgewater, s. of Samuel the first, m. a. 1658,

Sarah, a. of George Partridge, had Samuel, b. 1660; Asahel, perhaps meant by

the strange rec. Essiel, 1663; Mehitable, 1665; Sarah, 1667; Bethia, 1669;

Nathaniel, 1672; Ebenezer, 1674; Josiah, 1677; Elisha, 1679; and Nehemiah,

1681; and d. 1703, when his age is made 71. He was careful town clk. prais. by

Mitchell, and rep. 1693. Descend. are very many.SAMUEL, Manchester, had, prob.

s. of the same name, for in the petition from that town, as the head of a

Comtee. in Geneal. Reg. X. 322, appears Samuel with suffix of senr. SAMUEL,

Barnstable. See Allyn. SAMUEL, Sudbury, m. Elizabeth d. of John Grout, had five

ch. provid. for in the will of their gr.f. as f. had d. and his wid. m. lieut.

John Livermore, by that will call. s. in law. SAMUEL, Portsmouth, the royal

Gov. of N. H. was a merch. of London, late in coming to our country, may for

his progeny claim no place in this work. However he had w. Elizabeth s. Thomas,

and d. Elizabeth wh. m. lieut. Gov. John Usher, and three other ds. d. 5 May

1705, only two days after the rep. of N. H. had offer. him proposals that

necessarily implied the spuriousness of the gr. Indian deed to Wheelwright of

1629. See Farmer's Ed. of Belkn. I. 162, 3. THOMAS, Charlestown, s. of John, b.

at Norwich, Co. Norfolk, 1608, bred at Gonville and Caius Coll. in the Univ. of

Cambridge, where he took his degr. A. B. 1627-8 and A. M. 1631, came in 1638,

and join the ch. of Boston 27 Jan. 1639, then call. "a student." was

invit. June foll. to Charlestown, there some time bef. had m. Ann, d. of the

Rev. Mr. Sadler of Patcham in Co. Sussex, presum. by me to have been wid. of

blessed John Harvard, his predecess. as collea. with Rev. Zechariah Symmes. In

his Ecclesiast. Ann. I. 379, Mr. Felt makes her accomp. Allen, as his w. but

this seems highly improb. as the w. would naturally have unit. with our ch.

soon after her h. if not at the same time, whereas no fem. mem. of the name of

Allen was rec. into the Boston ch. for a long, time after he had been sett. at

C. exc. a maiden Elizabeth 24 Mar. 1639 wh. two yrs. after m. Rev. Samuel Stone

of Hartford. Bef. the coming of Allen, we kn. from the Hist. of the first ch.

at Charlestown, by Budington, p. 247, where begins the invalu. catalogue, that

"John Harvard and Ann Harvard his w." join. that ch. 6 Nov. 1637.

From the Hist. of Harv. Coll. it is kn. that Allen was admor. on est. of

Harvard, and paid the moneys bequeath. so that it can hardly be doubt. that the

judgment of Felt was at fault, especially as, a few pages earlier, the diligent

author had noted, that Harvard's wid. was "supposed to have m. Rev. Thomas

Allen." His ch. were Mary, b. 31 Jan. bapt. prob. 23 Feb. 1640; Sarah, 8

Aug. 1641, d. in Apr. foll.; Elizabeth 17 Sept. 1643, d. in few days; and

Mercy, 13 Aug. 1646, d. in few days. The rec. of bapt. for many yrs. after

1640, is lost. In 1651 he went home, and serv. at the same altar of St.

Edmunds, in his native city, where he had officiat. bef. com. hither; when

worried out of his diocese, 1636, by Bp. Wren; and again he suffer. in the gen.

ejectm. of 1662; yet was with much affection sustain. by the worshipp. at a

dissent. chapel, as long as such was tolerat. For a sec. w. he had Joanna, wid.

of maj.-gen. Robert Sedgwick, wh. had been drawn to Eng. by partiality of

Oliver Cromwell for men from this quarter. She had been of his flock at

Charlestown, and prob. bore him no ch. and we hear of no s. but Thomas, wh. was

of Lincoln's Inn some time, but resid. at Norwich 1692. The f. d. 21 Sept.

1673. See Frothingham, Budington, 3 Mass. Hist. Coll. VIII. 317, and Berry's

Geneal. sub voce Sadler. THOMAS, Middletown. See Allyn. THOMAS, Scituate 1643.

THOMAS, Barnstable. See Allyn. TIMOTHY, Marblehead 1648, may have liv. 1670, at

Norwich. WALTER, Newbury 1640, there had Abigail, b. 1 Oct. 1641; and Benjamin,

16 Apr. 1647; and no more is to be seen in Coffin. Certain. he rem. to

Watertown, and by w. Rebecca had others, as John, and Daniel (prob. s. of the

first w.), wh. liv. at Sudbury, beside Joseph, perhaps all bef. 1657; and after

d. of his w. he went to Charlestown, there m. 29 Nov. 1678, Abigail Rogers, and

d. 8 July 1681. WILLIAM, Salem 1626, comp. of Conant, req. adm. 19 Oct. 1630,

and was made freem. 18 May foll. had Samuel, b. 8 Jan. 1632; Deborah, bapt. 23

Apr. 1637; Bethia 19 Jan. 1640; Onesiphorus, b. 6 June 1642; William, bapt. 31

May 1646; and Jonathan, 29 July 1643; but of these only the first came by the

first w. as she d. Mar. 1632; and tho. the name of Elizabeth is giv. by Felt

among the earliest ch. mem. he could not mark, whether she were w. of William,

much less, whether first or sec. By a depon. he gave 1664, it is judg. that he

was b. a. 1602. His will of 7 June 1678 name. w. Elizabeth and the three elder

s. only; and he d. 30 Jan. foll. WILLIAM, Newbury, nam. by Coffin as of Salem

1638, but no support can be found for any other, so early, than him who had then

occup. there for twelve yrs. and prob. he is more correct in placing him at

Salisbury from 1639 to 50 ; m. Ann, d. of Richard Goodale, had Ann, b. 4 Jan.

1640; Hannah, 17 June 1642; Mary, 29 July 1644; Martha, 1646; John, 9 Oct.

1648; William, 2 Oct. 1650; Benjamin, 1652; Joseph, 13 Oct. 1653; Richard, 8

Nov. 1656; Ruth, 19 Feb. 1658; and Jeremiah, 17 Feb. 1659. In Salisbury he is

commonly nam. with prefix of respect, as Mr. and he d. 18 June 1686. His will,

of 16 Sept. 1674, with codic. 7 Nov. 1676, names w. Ann, wh. d. end of May

1678, s. John, William, Benjamin, Richard, and Jeremiah; ds. Abigail Wheeler,

Hannah Ayer, Mary Hewes, and Martha Hubbard. His wid. Alice d. 1 Apr. 1687.

Hannah m. 8 Oct. 1659, Peter Ayer. WILLIAM, Concord, d. Oct. 1659. He had m.

the wid. of Thomas Atkinson of C. but prob. had no ch. and admin. on his est.

was giv. to John Hayward, wh. had m. the eldest d. of Atkinson. WILLIAM,

Sandwich, s. prob. of George the first, m. 21 Mar. 1650, Priscilla Browne.

WILLIAM, Boston, made his will, 15 Dec. 1674, and d. soon. In it he gives all

his prop. in hands of Jonathan Tyng, or elsewhere, to Lydia, w. of John

Benjamin of Watertown, from wh. Bond seems to be justly authoriz. to infer,

that Lydia was his d. but it may be doubted, for on 26 of next mo. John

Benjamin renounc. the benefit of the will. She may have been his sis. for the

will does not call her d. nor can I find any ch. on Boston rec. of b. but sis.

or d. prob. the value of his goods was very small.WILLIAM, Salisbury s. of

William of the same, m. 5 July 1674, Mary, d. of John Harris of Rowley, had

William, b. 30 June 1675, d. young; Stitson, 29 Jan. 1677; Ann, 3 May 1678;

William, again, 14 June 1680; Abigail, 2 July 1683; Judith, 17 Jan. 1687, d. at

16 yrs.; Dorothy, 12 Aug. 1688; and Mary, 1 Dec. 1692, d. at 10 yrs. He d. 10

May 1700. How often the names of Allin, Allyn, Alling, or Alleyne, with sev.

variat. may be found with the same letters as the foregoing, is beyond

enumerat. With this spell. are found 27 gr at Harv., 10 at Yale, and 8 at

Dartm., beside 37 at other coll. of N. E as Farmer saw.




 




ALLERTON, ISAAC, one of the pilgr. in the Mayflower, at Plymouth, 1620, at one

time the richest of the Co. was an Assist. 1621, the sole officer for three

yrs. under the Gov. He brot. w. Mary, wh. was call. Collins, from Newbury, Co.

Berks, m. at Leyden, 4 Nov. 1611, the same day that his wid. sis. m. there

Digory Priest; three ch. Bartholomew, Remember, and Mary. His w. d. 25 Feb.

after land. and he m. 1626, Fear, d. of Elder William Brewster, by wh. he had

Isaac, H. C. 1650; and prob. no more. This w. d. 1633, and when he liv. at New

Haven, 1646, he had third w. Joanna, wh. is honor. after d. of her h. as having

giv. shelter to the regicides, Goffe and Whalley, tho. with the usual felicity

of tradit. the merit was ascrib. to her gr.d. (then a small ch.) and liv. to

1684. As agent for the Co. he went to Eng. three or four times, but gave not

satisfact. in the latter visit; and on his private business was oblig. to go,

more than once, of all wh. large statem. is seen in the Hist. of Bradford. In

1643, the Dutch, with wh. he had passed some yrs. having lost the confid. of

his early friends bef. 1631, would employ him, with Underhill, to raise from

the Eng. a force for their protect. against the Ind. but soon after he was

sett. at New Haven, and there d. 1659, insolv. Largely he had speculat. at the

Eastward and soon after dismiss. from the Plymouth agency, had a trading-house

at Machias, destroy. 1633 by the French, met various disasters by shipwrecks of

his fishing vessels, in prosecution of wh. business he sometime was engaged at

Marblehead, and join. Salem ch. 1647; but seems almost always unlucky. His

eldest s. Bartholomew m. and liv. in Eng. as Bradford first taught us; Remember

m. Moses Maverick of Salem; and Mary m. Elder Thomas Cushman, and d. 1699, the

last surv. of the blessed band of the first ship, for wh. we may feel suffic.

esteem without accept. the report of her being " over 90 yrs. old."

Sarah was the name often ascrib. to Maverick's w. and Young's Chronicles of the

Pilgrims, Russell's Guide to Plymouth, the accos. of Judge Davis, in his Ed. of

Morton's Memor. of Dr. Bacon in 3 Mass. Hist. Coll. VII. 243, and of Cushman in

Geneal. Reg. VIII. 265-70, are all subject to no little correction since the

contempo. Hist. of Bradford has been brot. to light. ISAAC, New Haven, s. of

the preced. and the only ch. nam. in the will of his f. tho. as the testator

had not a shilling to give, the omiss. of other ch. need not be regret. For his

f's wid. Isaac purchas. the portion of the domicil that the law would not give,

and bestow. it on her for life, remain to his eldest d. Elizabeth b. 27 Sept.

1653. His only other ch. was Isaac, b. 11 June 1655, wh. d. prob. bef. his f.

and without issue. The f. is thot to have rem. shortly after 1660, and Hutch.

in his Hist. II. 461 speaks, as if there were male offspring in Maryland, at

his day. The w's name is not heard of, but the d. m. 23 Dec. 1675, Benjamin

Starr, and next 22 July 1679, Simon Eyre the third. JOHN, Plymouth 1620, a

sailor of the Mayflower, had made up his mind to partake the lot of the pilgr.

as he sign. the compact in Cape Cod harb. but he d. bef. the ship sail. on her

home voyage.




 




ALLEY, GILES, Lynn, of wh. we kn. no more but that, in Sept. 1668, he was

call. 42 yrs. of age. HUGH, Lynn, wh. may have been elder br. of the preced.

came in the Abigail, 1635, from London, aged 27, had Mary, b. 6 Jan. 1642;

John, 30 Nov. 1646; Martha, 31 July 1649; Sarah, 15 Apr. 1651; Hugh, 15 Oct.

1653; Solomon, 2 Aug. 1656, one of the k. at Blooay brook, 18 Sept. 1675, in

the comp. of Lothrop, call. "the flower of Essex;" Hannah, I June

1661; and Jacob, 5 Sept. 1663; d. 25 Jan. 1674. His will of 2 Jan. in that yr.

and the wid. Mary took admin. Mary m. 6 June 1667, John Lindsay; Sarah m. Aug.

1668, Eleazer Lindsay; and Martha m. 1 Apr. 1671, James Mills. HUGH, Lynn, s.

of the preced. m. 9 Dec. 1681, Rebecca Hood, had Solomon, b. 11 Oct. 1682;

Jacob, 28 Jan. 1684; Eleazer, 1 Nov. 1686; Hannah, 16 Aug. 1689; Richard, 31

July 1691; Joseph, 22 June 1693; and Benjamin, 24 Feb. 1696. JOHN, Lynn, eldest

br. of the preced. m. 15 Aug. 1670, Joanna Furnell, had Sarah, b. 15 Apr. 1671;

Mary, 25 Apr. 1673; John, Jan. 1676; Hannah, 22 Jan. 1680; Rebecca, 28 May

1683; Hugh, 15 Feb. 1686; and William, 14 July 1688; beside two ds. more, wh.

prob. d. young. PHILIP, Boston, d. 1655 perhaps, for 7 Dec of that yr. his wid.

Susanna, wh. took admin. the next week, had m. William Pitts. See Ally.

Strangely is this name convert. to Aealy by that vol. usual. suppos. to be a

rec. in our City Register's office, correct. transcr. for Geneal. Rev. XI. 201,

the first two letters being a diphthong. What sanctity should be attrib. to the

official exemplar may easily be kn. by the flagr. case of falsehood on the very

next page of the same Vol. where it is also correct copy, assert. that a m. was

solemniz. by John Winthrop Gov. 5 Nov. 1657, when that magistr. had been near

nine yrs. entomb.




 




ALLEYNE, EDWARD, Dedham 1636, one of the founders of the ch. 8 Nov. 1638,

freem. 13 Mar. foll. with prefix of respect, at the same time with his pastor,

Rev. John Allin, spelt with e in the last syl. to wh. he may have had near

relation. He was rep. four yrs. 1639-42, and on 8 Sept. of this last yr. d. at

Boston on attend. in the Gen. Ct. so sudden. that his will was nuncup. Prob. he

had no w. or ch. for his est. was giv. by him to kinsmen John Newton, and

Edward Allen. EDWARD, Boston 1677, of wh. I am not able to say, whether he was

the devisee in the will of the preced. In 1697 he kept a shop at Hartford, had

w. Lydia, ch. Edward, and Martha. But ano. EDWARD at H. m. Rachel, d. of James

Steele, had John, b. 4 Mar. 1690; and Rachel, 20 Aug. 1694.




 




ALLIN, JOHN, Dedham, the first min. (formerly by me thot. erron. to be s.

of Robert of Horley in Co. Oxford, matric. at Magdalen Coll. 27 June 1623, in

his 18th yr. whereas it seems much more likely that he was of Cambridge Univ.)

came over in 1637, was, freem. 13 Mar. 1639, ord. 24 Apr. foll. From the date

of his b. 1596, and of the entrance of Bp. Wren upon his diocese 1635, Brook,

in Lives of the Pur. III. 456, concludes, that he had been a preach. at Ipswich

in Suff. and some reason for conject. that he was of Surlingham in Norf. is

found by Dr. Lamson, his successor at D. in our day. His actual serv. however,

had been at Wrentham, Co. Suff. a. 30 miles N. E. from Ipswich. When I exam.

the Reg. of the Univ. of Oxford, it did not occur to me, that the age giv. him

at matric. must have been too small by 10 yrs. and it is very clear that the

Oxford schol. was not our John, but of a differ. fam. and fate also. Margaret,

his w. d. Apr. 1653; and by her we kn. of no ch. exc. John, b. at Wrentham 13

Oct. 1623, H. C. 1643, of course he was not, as Farmer surmis. "sent hither

from Eng,. to obt. an educat." but brot. by his f. For sec. w. he took 8

Nov. 1653, Catharine, wid. of Gov. Thomas Dudley, dec. 31 July preced. and she

had first been wid. of Samuel Hackburne, had Daniel, b. 5 Aug. 1656, H. C.

1675; Benjamin; and Eleazer. He was of high esteem for learn. ana d. 26 Aug.

1671, in his will, made three days bef. pro. five days after, ment. his s.

John, as "educat. in learn." and "now of Eng." Of the

youngest two s. nothing is heard; and not much of Daniel, wh. was librarian

short time in 1677, took his A. M. 1678, liv. at Charlestown, mortgag. his

Dedham est. to John Richards, and d. 1692. See Worthington, 47-9; and Lamson's

Centu. Discourses. JOHN, Dedham, s. of the preced. b. in Eng. went home, was

vicar of Rye in Co. Sussex, whence being eject. 1662, for nonconform. he went

to London, there practis. med. with much success during the great plague of

1665, and was suppos. by William Winthrop in his MS. catal. to have d. but we

have plenary evid. in his own letters to friends at Rye, (in one of wh. is

ment. of the d. of his f. in N. E.) coming down to Mar. 1674, that he contin.

in the serv. of humanity at London. LEWIS, Billerica. See Allen. WILLIAM, adm.

freem. 18 May 1642, is of no certain resid. and the name spell. with single l

and final e.




 




ALLING, FRANCES, Roxbury, d. 1 Dec. 1692, of wh. no more is kn. to me, but

that the town rec. of his bur. on the same day, spells Allen. JAMES, Salisbury

s. of Roger, was the third min. there. coming as success. to Wheelwright, m.

1688, Elizabeth d. of Rev. John Cotton of Plymouth, had Joanna, b. 5 Mar. 1690;

Mary, 10 Apr. 1692; and Elizabeth 2 Sept. 1694; and he d. 3 Mar. 1695. His wid.

m. 14 Mar. 1699, Rev. Caleb Cushing, his success. in the same pulpit. JOHN, New

Haven, m. 14 Oct. 1652, Ellen Bradley, had, beside the six ch. giv. him under

the name of Allen (bec. his proof of tak. o. of fidel. in Apr. 1654 follows

that spell. wh. in the earlier list of July 1644 made no distinct. between

Allen and Alling, using only the first name), Samuel, b. 24 Mar. 1670; and

Martha, June 1623, wh. d. young; and he d. 1691, early, as the inv. is of 26

Mar. His will of 6 May 1689, names the two s. John, and Samuel, and ds.

Elizabeth wh. had m. John Hopson of Guilford, as his third w., Lydia, wh. had

m. a Wilcocks, and was d. so that her ch. his gr.ch. Hannah Scranton, and Mary

Guttridge should have her sh. and Sarah, then unm. but wh. m. 7 July 1691,

Samuel Atwater. He is call. sen. in the list of proprs. 1685. JOHN, New Haven,

not s. of the preced. tho. call. jun. but s. of Roger of the same, m. 11 Jan.

1672, Susanna, d. of Robert Coe of Stratford, had Abigail, b. 23 Nov. 1673;

Susanna, 16 Mar. 1676, d. young; Hannah, 23 May 1678; Mary, 14 Sept. 1680;

Jonathan, 13 Oct. 1683, Sarah, 29 Aug. 1685; Ebenezer, 22 Nov. 1687; Stephen, 4

Mar. 1690; and Susanna, 3 Oct. 1693. JOHN, New Haven, s. of the first John, m.

20 Mar. 1689, Abigail, d. of Edward Grannish, had Abigail, b. 9 Jan. foll.

Mary, 26 Aug;. 1693; Elijah; and Hezekiah; and had perhaps by sec. w. John, 1 Oct.

1726; and Christopher, 29 Aug. 1735. ROGER, New Haven, at the very begin. of

the settlem. 1639, sign. the compact. m. Mary, d. eldest ch. of Thomas Nash of

the same, had Mary, bapt. 26 Nov. 1643; Samuel, perhaps b. not bapt. (as the

Nash fam. p. 19, has it) 4 Nov. 1645; John (not bapt. as the little vol. tells,

but perhaps b.), 2 Oct. 1647; Sarah, perhaps bapt. 11 (certainly not 12, wh.

was Monday, as giv. in the book); Elizabeth and Susanna, said to be not rec.

(perhaps both d. soon), leav. us to suppose that those preced. had rec.

evidence of bapt. to wh. wrong dates are append. and James said to be b. 24

June 1657, and this may be correct. H. C. 1679; was serg. and deac. and treas.

of the Col. 1661 and some yrs. after, d. 27 Sept. 1674. In his will, wh. was

nuncup. he names only five ch. and directs, that James be brot. up to learning.

His wid. Mary, wh. in her will of 17 July 1682 names the same five ch. d. 16

Aug. 1683. At New Haven the fam. long remain. SAMUEL, New Haven, s. of Roger,

m. 24 Oct. 1667, Elizabeth d. of John Winston, had Samuel, b. 16 Oct. 1668;

John, 27 Mar. 1671; James, 29 July 1673; Roger, 9 Dec. 1670, d. young; Roger,

again, 28 July 1677; Theophilus, 17 Feb. 1680; and Daniel; and his w. d. 8 Dec.

1682. By sec. w. Sarah, d. of John Chedsey, m. 26 Oct. 1683, had Caleb, Sarah,

17 Jan. 1686; Elizabeth Nov. 1691; and Esther, 10 June 1697. He was a propr.

1685, d. 28 Aug. 1707 or 1709; and the ten ch. were liv. 1709. SAMUEL, New

Haven, s. of the first John, had Elizabeth b. 29 Dec. 1691; and Joseph, 29 Mar.

1694.




ALLIS, JOHN, Hatfield, s. of William, m. 14 Dec. 1669, Mary, wid. of

Nathaniel Clark, d. of Thomas Meakins, had Joseph, b. 1670; Abigail, 25 Feb.

1672; Hannah, 9 Oct. 1673; Ichabod, 10 July 1675; Eleazer, 23 July 1677;

Elizabeth 4 Apr. 1679; Lydia, 15 Aug. 1680, d. 1691; John, 10 May 1682;

Rebecca, 16 Apr. 1683; William, 16 May 1684; Mary, 25 Aug. 1687, d. within 8

mos. and Nathaniel; but the oldest and the youngest are not on rec. Ten of

these were liv. 1705. He was a capt. and carpenter, employ. in build. many chs.

d. Jan. 1691. His wid. m. Samuel Belden, sen. JOSEPH, Hadley, signer of the

petitn. against imposts 1668, was not s. of William. RICHARD, 22 June 1632,

took o. of alleg. in London bef. embarc. in the Lion, wh. arr. at Boston 16

Sept. foll. but where he ever liv. in our country is unkn. Perhaps he went

first to Roxbury, as did sev. of his fell. passeng. and if the discovery be

ever made, I shall feel no surprise at find. that he is the same as R. Ellis of

Dedham. SAMUEL, Hadley, 1668, s. of William, by w. Alice, had Mehitable, b. 2

July 1677; Samuel, 20 Feb. 1679; William, 19 Oct. 1680; Mary, 6 July 1682;

Thomas, 1684; Rebecca, 1687; and Sarah; and he d. 1691. All the seven ch. were

liv. 1704. Their mo. the wid. of A. m. John Hawks, and was (with most of her

h's fam.) k. at the destruct. by the French and Ind. of Deerfield, 29 Feb.

1704. WILLIAM, Braintree, had gr. from Boston of twelve acres for three heads,

was freem. 13 May 1640, by w. Mary had John, b. 5 Mar. 1642; Samuel, 24 Feb.

1647; Josiah, wh. d. 15 Oct. 1651; Josiah, again, 20 Oct. 1651; William, 10

Jan. 1653, wh. d. at 9 mos.; William, again, 10 Jan. 1656; beside two ds.

Hannah, wh. m. 1670, William Scott; and Mary, wh. d. unm. 1690; rem. to Hadley

1661, on the W. side of the riv. now Hatfield; was selectman 1662, lieut. of

the cavalry, a deac. and his w. d. 1677. He m. 25 June 1678, wid. Mary Graves,

made his will 2 Sept. at Hartford, 4 days bef. his d. 1678. His wid. Mary, d.

of John Brownson, whose sec. h. John Graves, was k. so shortly bef. as 19 Sept.

1677, had in 1668 been wid. of John Wyatt, and was happy to gain for fourth h.

Samuel Gaylord, m. 1682. His s. William was k. in the Falls fight, 19 May 1676.

Sometimes his name appears Allice.




 




ALLISET, or ALLESET, JOHN, Boston, by w. Grace had Elizabeth b. 19 Jan. 1684;

Grace, 24 May 1686; Elizabeth again, 5 July 1688; and Deliverance, 12 Oct.

1695.




 




ALLISON, JAMES, Boston 1644, by w. Christian had James, b. 20 Oct. 1650; and

John, wh. d. 2 Apr. 1653. RALPH, Scarborough 1673, was a gr. landholder.

RICHARD, Braintree. See Ellison, wh. may be a distortion of this; but in New

Hampsh. contin. the name Allison.




 




ALLOTT, ADAM, Newbury, a tailor, came in the Bevis, 1638, from Southampton,

aged 19 in the serv. of Richard Dummer; but no more is told of him.




 




ALLT, or AULT, JOHN, Portsmouth, 1631, sent out by John Mason, the

Patentee of N. Hampsh. liv. at Dover most of his days after 1640, in 1679 was

73 yrs. old. His w. was Remembrance; ch. John; Remembrance, wh. m. John Rand;

and a d. wh. m. Thomas Edgerly. Sometimes the name is Olt.




 




ALLY, JACOB, Charlestown, by w. Ann had five ch. whose names are not seen,

1687, and onwards. ROGER, Charlestown, with w. Jane, were rec. into the ch. at

C. from Weymouth 20 Nov. 1659.THOMAS, Newbury, m. 9 Feb. 1672, Sarah, d. of

Thomas Silver; was tax. at Rowley 1691. Tho. no connex. is seen, the name may

be of the same fam. as Alley, wh. see.




 




ALLYN, JOHN, Hartford, s. of Matthew, b. in Eng. m. 19 Nov. 1651, Ann, d.

of Henry Smith of Springfield, gr.d. of William Pynchon, had Ann, b. 18 Aug.

1654; Mary, 3 Apr. 1657; Margaret, 29 July 1660; Rebecca, 2 Mar. 1665, d.

young; Martha, 27 July 1667; and Elizabeth 1 Dec. 1669. By sec. w. Hannah, d.

of George Lamberton, wid. of Samuel Welles of Wethersfield, I suppose, he had

no ch. He was many yrs. Secr. of the Col. after 1657, when he was lieut. rose

to be col. an Assist. in 1662, and many yrs. foll. and of the Counc. under Sir

Edmund Andros in 1687, and d. 6 Nov. 1696, leav. large est. to the five ds. Ann

m. 1676, as his sec. w. Joseph Whiting of Hartford; Mary m. 6 Oct. 1686, Col.

William Whiting; Margaret m. a. 1684, William Southmayd of Middletown, as his

sec. w. Martha m. 3 Jan. 1684, Aaron Cooke the third; and Elizabeth m. 21 Dec.

1704, as his sec. w. Alexander Allen of Windsor; and next John Gardiner of

Gardiner's isl. Increase Mather includes, in his Relat. of Ind. Wars, the

Account of the troubles preced. and during that with the Pequots, writ. by

Allyn, filling 19 of his pages. JOHN, New London, only s. of Robert, m. 24 Dec.

1668, Elizabeth d. of John Gag,er, had Elizabeth b. 24 Dec. 1669; and Robert,

a. mid. of Sept. 1671. He had helped in the settlem. of Norwich, but after d.

of his f. went to N. L. there d. 1709. JOHN, Barnstable, s. of Thomas, m. Mary

Howland, had John, b. 3 Apr. 1671; Mary, 5 Aug. 1675, d. young; Matthew, 6 Aug.

1677, d. young; Isaac, 8 Nov. 1679; and he rem. with his fam. MATTHEW,

Cambridge 1632, was perhaps s. of Samuel of Chelmsford, Co. Essex, freem. 4

Mar. 1635, rep. at March Gen. Ct. 1636, rem. prob. next yr. to Hartford, thence

in few yrs. to Windsor, for wh. he was rep. 1648 to 57, Assist. 1658 to 67, and

chos. Commissr. for Unit. Col. 1660 and 4, d. 1 Feb. 1671. His ch. were all

prob. b. in Eng. John, Thomas, and Mary, wh. m. 11 June 1646, Benjamin

Newberry, and his will of 30 Jan. 1671 names these and the gr.ch. Mary, d. of

Newberry. His s. Samuel d. 1648. Common. in his autogr. the name has y, but

high authority assures me, that it is not always so; and in the rec. and print.

books, it is nearly as often seen with e as without. MATTHEW, Windsor, s. of

Thomas and gr.s. of the preced. m. 5 Jan. 1686, Elizabeth eldest d. of the

third Henry Wolcott, had Matthew, b. 9 Aug. 1687; Pelatiah, 3 May 1689; Josiah,

9 Mar. 1693; Thomas; Henry, 16 Dec. 1699, and Theophilus, 26 Aug. 1702.OBADIAH,

Middletown, propound. for freem. Oct. 1672,,adm. next yr. m. 28 Oct. 1669,

Elizabeth d. of Thomas Sanford of Milford, had Obadiah, b. 20 Sept. 1670;

Thomas, 20 Sept. 1672, d. in few wks. Thomas, again, 27 Sept. 1673; Mary, 15

Sept. 1684; Ann, 12 Sept. 1677; Thankful, 8 Sept. 1679; Samuel, 15 Mar. 1684;

and John, 27 Sept. 1686; was deac. and d. 7 Apr. 1712. Prob. he was neph. of

the first Thomas, and the descend. have generally chang. the spell. to Allen.

ROBERT, Salem, 1637, adm. of the ch. 15 May 1642, had John, and Sarah there

bapt. Sunday foll. and Mary, 19 Nov. 1648; in 1658 rem. to New London, and to

the then adjoin. town of Norwich at its first settlem. 1659; but, high as is

her authority on such a point, I hesitate to adopt Miss Caulkins's opin. that,

intermed. betw. Salem and New London, he was of Saybrook. Tho. honor. with the

office of constable at Norwich 1669, he went back to N. L. and there d. 1683,

were part of his farm preserves in the harbor the name of Allyn's point. Other

ch. beside those at Salem he had, as Hannah and Deborah, both prob. at N. L.

Sarah m. 17 Feb. 1659, George Geer; Hannah m. Thomas Rose; and Deborah was unm.

at d. of f. *SAMUEL, Barnstable, s. of Thomas of the same, m. 10 May 1661,

Hannah, d. of Rev. Thomas Walley, had Thomas, b. 22 Mar. 1665; Samuel, 19 Jan.

1667; Joseph, 7 Apr. 1671; Hannah, 4 Mar. 1673; and Elizabeth 26 Nov. 1681, wh.

d. at 17 yrs. was rep. three yrs. 1682-4. His w. d. 23 Oct. 1711, and he d. 25

Nov. 1726. THOMAS, Wethersfield 1636, not migrat. from Watertown, for Bond has

not nam. him, was br. of Matthew, with wh. he had extraord. controvers. in the

law, as is fairly infer. from Trumbull's Col. Rec. I. 211, was made freem.

1652, rep. 1656; and soon after d. as might be conclud. from not seeing his

name as rep. in any yr. subseq. nor in the list of freem. for that town 1669;

yet he may have rem. to Middletown, as no list of that sort is found from that

place in Trumbull, and one of the name there was deac. wh. d. 16 Oct. 1688,

having had no ch. but leav. wid. Martha, perhaps, wh. had been wid. of Roger

Jepson, and d. 1690. She calls, in her will, Obadiah A. of M. cousin. Y. not e

is seen in his last syl. tho. in his bapt. rec. Apr. 1604 (if he were s. of

Samuel of Chelmsford Co. Essex), the spell. is the other way. THOMAS,

Barnstable, had Samuel, b. 10, bapt. 18 Feb. 1644; John, bapt. 27 Sept. 1646;

and Mehitable, bapt. 26 Nov. 1648; and he d. Nov. 1680, at gr. age. Mehitable

m. 1 June 1667, Samuel Annable of the same. His first w. was nam. Winifred; the

sec. was a wid. but surnames are not found. THOMAS, Windsor, s. of Matthew of

the same, perhaps b. in Eng. m. 21 Oct. 1658, Abigail, d. of Rev. John Warham,

had John, b. 17 Aug. 1659, wh. d. young; Matthew, 5 Jan. 1661; Thomas, 11 Mar.

1663; John, again, 24 June 1665; Samuel, 3 Nov. 1667; Jane, 22 July 1670;

Abigail, 17 Oct. 1672; Sarah, 13 July 1674; Esther, 29 Jan. 1676; and Benjamin,

1680. He was made freem. 1659, and esteem. in the milit. serv. in wh. he rose

to be capt. and d. 14 Feb. 1696. THOMAS, Windsor, s. of the preced. m. 6 Jan.

1686, Martha, sec. d. of Simon Wolcott, wh. had Martha, b. 1 Sept. liv. only

two days, and the mo. liv. only four days more, for she d. 7 Sept. of next yr.

and in any other particul. nothing is kn. WILLIAM, Stonington, had John,

George, Jane, and Elizabeth to wh. on his d. 7 Sept. 1671, he left his prop.

speak. of his w. as if she liv. near Barnstaple in Devonsh. For the

deficiencies of this article, and the difficulty of determin. betw. Allyn, and

Allen, and Allyne, or Alleyne, I must confess, that, after long research,

satisfact. is unattain. in sev. cases, so many individ. have, perhaps

capricious. at various times, writ. their fam. names in differ. ways.




 




ALMY or ALMOND, CHRISTOPHER, Portsmouth, R. I. s. of William, b. in Eng.

was an Assist. 1690. JOB, Portsmouth, R. I. br. of the preced. by w. Mary, d.

of Christopher Unthank of Warwick, had William and Christopher, tw. Susanna,

Audrey, Deborah, Catharine, and Mary, an perhaps minors, when he d. 1684. JOHN,

Plymouth 1643, perhaps br. of the preced. m. Mary, d. of James Cole, rem. to

Portsmouth, R. 1. was a capt. in Philip's war, 1675, as named in Church's Mem.

53, and d. 1676. WILLIAM, Lynn, perhaps as early as 1631, went home, and came

again, 1635, in the Abigail, aged 31, with w. Audrey, 32, and ch. Annis, 8; and

Christopher, 3; rem. 1637, prob. to Sandwich, and certainly was freem. of

Portsmouth, R. I. 1655. His will names ch. Christopher, John, Job, Ann, w. of

John Green, and Catharine, w. of a West, whose bapt. name was Bartholomew.




 




ALSOP, or ALSUP, DANIEL, New Haven, youngest s. of Joseph the first d. 11

Jan. 1689, unm. He was a sea capt. GEORGE, Milford 1667, d. a. 1680; but was

not constant resid. there, and notice of w. or ch. is not found, so that prob.

he never m. Perhaps Elizabeth A. mem. of the ch. at M. in Feb. 1643, was his

sis. for Sylvanus Baldwin, her s. b. some yrs. after her m. that yr. with

Richard B. calls hims. "near kinsman"of George A. JOSEPH, New Haven,

had come, at the age of 14, to Boston in the Elizabeth and Ann, 1635, from

London, went to New Haven early, took o. of fidel. in 1644, bef. 1647 m.

Elizabeth the eldest d. of William Prestol, had Joseph; Elizabeth b. 22 June

1650; Sarah, 8 Sept. 1652, but by ch. rec. worthy of very little reward, 15

Sept. 1651; Mary, 3 Oct. 1654; Abigail, 4 Sept. not as ch. rec. says 4 Nov.

1656; all bapt. 26 Apr. 1657; Hannah, b. 2 Dec. 1659; John, 3 Jan. 1662; Lydia,

26 July 1665; Daniel, 13 Aug. 1667; and Jemima, 10 Feb. 1670. He d. 8 Nov.

1698; and of the ch. this report is giv. Sarah, d. prob. unm. 24 Jun. 1699;

Mary m. 2 Nov. 1680, as his sec. w. John Miles; Abigail m. 14 July 1680, John

Rowe; Lydia m. 8 Nov. 1688, James Trowbridge; Elizabeth m. Thomas Talmadge; and

Jemina m. 24 Mar. 1692 John Paine. Hannah was a busy money making maiden, wh

was Adm'x of est. of her br. Daniel, and yrs. after bot. up the shares of her

sis. in the est. of her f. manag. by her with much discret. Haz. II. 247. She

d. unm. JOSEPH, New Haven, eldest s. of the preced. m. 25 Nov. 1672, Abigail,

d. of John Thompson the first of the same, and d. 12 Jan. 1691. His will, of

1687, pro. 16 Feb. 1691, gave to his w. (wh. prob. had no ch.) and his brs.

John and Daniel, all his est. a. 1490. His wid. m. 1694, John Miles. KEY,

Boston 1668, merch. had w. Mary, who soon after his d. m. Capt. William Turner,

whose victory at the Falls fight, 1676, gave his name to the spot. RICHARD,

Newtown, L. I. 1686, by w. Hannah had Thomas, b. 7 Sept. 1687; Richard; John;

Hannah; Deborah; Amy; and Elizabeth d. Oct. 1718, aged 58; but his wid. wh. d.

23 Aug. 1757, was 90. He is suppos. to have been brot. in youth by his uncle

Thomas Wardell of Newtown, wh. had no ch. and have A. large est. See Riker's

Ann. of Newtown, 335. THOMAS, Stratford, wh. came in the Elizabeth and Ann from

London, 1635, aged 20, I think must have been br. of Joseph of New Haven, as

they came together, and the younger, in 1651, inform. the Court, that his br.

without nam. him, had d. at S. leav. some prop. and no more is kn. It may be,

that the f. of these youths was that John, rated for a subsidy in 1598, to the

same parish and at the same time with William Shakespear, nor would it be very

extrav. to presume, that he, too, went up to London from Stratford on Avon. See

my notes on Edward Jackson. TIMOTHY, New Haven 1646, mariner.




 




ALSOB, THOMAS, Salem vill. was a soldier, k. by the Ind. 16 July (unless 16

May be nearer the day of fight, and the other only date of rec.) 1690, with

others at Casco. See Felt Ann. II. 509. Yet Willis I. 205, refer. to the same

rec. spells the sufferer's name, as seems, at least, equal. likely to be

correct, Alsop. But I would gladly see his origin.




 




ALVORD, ALEXANDER, Windsor, m. 29 Oct. 1646, Mary, d. of Richard Vore,or

Voar; had Abigail,b. 6 Oct. 1617; John, 12 Aug. 1649; Mary, 6 July, 1651;

Thomas, 27 Oct. 1653; Elizabeth 12 Nov. 1655; Benjamin, 11 Feb. 1658; and

Sarah, 24 June, 1660; rem. next yr. to Northampton, there had Jeremiah, 9 May

1663; Ebenezer, 23 Dec. 1665; and Jonathan, 6 Apr. 1669. His w. d. bef. 1683,

and he d. 3 Oct. 1687. His sis. Joan m. 6 May 1646, Amblose Fowler. Of his ds.

Abigail m. 1666, Thomas Root; Mary m. 24 Mar. 1670, John Weller; Elizabeth m.

1684, Henry Burt; and Sarah m. 10 July 1689, as his sec. w. James Warriner.

BENEDICT, Windsor 1637, br. prob. elder, of the preced. was a soldier in the

Pequot war that yr. m. 26 Nov. 1640, Joan Newton, had Jonathan, b. 1 June 1645;

Benjamin, 11 July 1647; Josias, 6 July 1649; Elizabeth 21 Sept. 1651; and

Jeremy, 24 Dec. 1655; and d. 23 Apr. 1683. His only d. m. 20 Mar. 1672, Job

Drake, and is nam. with only three brs. in the will of her f. one of the s.

having d. bef. him. BENJAMIN, New London, s. of the preced. d. 12 Aug. 1709, as

in Geneal. Reg. XI. 27, Miss Caulkins gives the inscript. on his gr. stone;

but, she adds, no descend. are found, and he is not nam. in her copious Hist.

BENJAMIN, Northampton, s. of Alexander, m. a. 1690, Deborah, d. of John

Stebbins of the same, and Abigail, b. 1691; Elizabeth Sept. 1693; Benjamin,

1695; Deborah, May 1698; Experience, 5 Oct. 1700; Jonah, 13 Apr. 1704; Sarah,

28 May 1707; and he d. 1715. His wid. m. 4 Apr. 1716, Henry Burt of

Springfield. EBENEZER, Northampton, br. of the preced. m. a. 1692, Ruth, d. of

Joseph Baker, had Ebenezer, b. 24 Aug. 1693, d. young; Joseph, 1697; Mary, 24

June 1699; and Noah, 27 June 1701. His w. d. 4 Mar. 1706, and he m. Elizabeth

wh. perhaps was a wid. Bird, and had Ruth, 24 Aug. 1710; James, 22 July 1712 d.

soon; Elizabeth 7 Sept. 1713, Rebecca, 25 Oct. 1716, d. soon; Rebecca, again,

10 Feb. 1718; Ebenezer, again, 17 Dec. 1720; Sarah, 1723, d. soon; and Thomas,

a. 1725; and d. 29 Nov. 1738. JEREMIAH, Windsor, youngest s. of Benedict, had

Benedict, b. 27 Apr. 1688; Newton, 24 Mar. 1690; Jeremiah, 8 May 1692;

Jonathan, 1696, d. young; Jane, 14 Jan. 1699; Joanna, 1 Mar. 1702; and

Elizabeth 22 Nov. 1703, a. next yr. beside Elizabeth again, 27 Apr. 1706; and

Job, 26 Aug. 1708. JEREMIAH, Hatfield, s. of Alexander, m. at Deerfield, where

he first rem. from his native town, 1691, Mehitable, wid. of Hezekial Root, d.

of Sampson Frary of D. had Jeremiah, b. 17 Feb. 1692, d. in few days; Jeremiah,

again, 31 Mar. 1694, wh. was drown. at 24 yrs. and Mary, 20 Aug. 1696. His w.

d. 7 Nov. foll. and in few yrs. he rem. to H. there m. Mary, d. of William

Gull, had Elizabeth 1703, d. young; Elizabeth again, 1705; Hannah, 1707; and

Ebenezer, 1710, wh. d. unm. JOHN, Northampton 1668, eldest s. of Alexander, m.

Abigail, d. of Nathaniel Phelps, had no ch. and the date of his d. is not giv.

But his w. b. 5 Apr. 1655, d. 26 Aug. 1756, reckon. by the vulgar on the rec.

with the common fondness for exagger. in her 103d yr. She was the oldest person

that ever d. in N. but exact truth, after the correct. of old style, makes her

age 101 yrs. 4 mos. and 11 days. JONATHAN, Westfield, eldest s. of Benedict, m.

1681, Hannah Brown, had no ch. JONATHAN, Northampton, youngest s. of Alexander,

m. 12 Jan. 1693, Thankful Miller, had Jonathan, b. 9 Apr. 1694, d. at 9 yrs.;

John, 28 June 1696; Patience, 22 June 1701; Zebediah, 30 Oct. 1705, d. young;

Mary, 21 July 1707; Thankful, 10 Aug. 1709; and Jonathan, again, 16 Nov. 1711;

and d. 1729. JOSIAH, Windsor, s. of Benedict, rem. to Simsbury, there had w.

and fam. but partic. are unk. THOMAS, Northampton 1678, s. of Alexander, m. 22

Mar. 1681, Joanna, d. of John Taylor of the same, had John, b. 10 Aug. 1682, d.

in few days; Thomas, 28 Aug. 1683; John, again, 19 Oct. 1685; and Josiah, 7

Feb. 1688, d. younger; and the f. d. 22 July 1688. His wid. m. 1690, Samuel

King; and, next, 1702, Deliverance Bridgeman. Farmer notes gr. of this name two

at Yale, one at Dart. and three at other N. E. coll. none at Harv. in 1828.




 




AMADOWN, ROGER, Salem 1637, Weymouth 1640, where by w. Sarah he had Sarah, b.

10 Aug. of that yr. and, at Boston, Lydia, 27 Apr. 1643; rem. 1648 to Rehoboth,

prob. had sev. s. and d. 13 Nov. 1673.




 




AMAZEEN, JOHN, New Hampsh. 1683, call. John the Greek. Belkn. I. 479. There

are descend.




 




AMBECK, AMBEEK, or AMBEECK, JOHANNES, Hartford, m. Mary, d. of Caspar

Varleet, had Judith, b. 5 Dec. 1654, and liv. not many yrs. for the wid. m. 30

Dec. 1658, Paulus Schrick. All the parties were Dutch, and prob. confin. in the

very narrow space to wh. the Eng. limit. the earliest sett. their predecess.




 




AMBLER, ABRAHAM, Stamford, s. of Richard, m. 20 Dec. 1662, Mary, d. of

Robert Bates, had Mary, b. 1 Jan. 1664; Abraham, 5 Jan. 1666; John, 18 Feb.

1668; Joshua, 8 Sept. 1670; Sarah, 1672; and others; but in his will, of 1699,

ment. only s. John, d. Mehitable, and three ch. of his dec. d. Brown with his

sec. w. Hannah; requir. John to provide for his gr.f. dur. life. He was freem.,

a propr. not only at S. but at Bedford a planta. to the N. now within the state

of N. Y. and in 1686 was chief town officer there, rep. for S. in 1674.

RICHARD, Watertown 1637, Weymouth (perhaps for short time) 1640, and Boston

1643, by w. Sarah had Sarah, b. 4 Dec. 1639; Abraham, 27 Sept. 1641, d. very

soon; and Abraham, again, 22 Sept. 1642, all by Bond, giv. as at W. bef. 1650

rem. to Stamford, there was freem. 1669, and liv. at gr. age 1699.




 




AMBROSE, HENRY, Hampton 1641, or earlier, had Samuel, bapt. 25 July 1641;

Ebenezer, 1643; Henry, b. June 1649; was adm. freem. 18 May 1642, liv. at

Boston 1654, Charlestown 1656, had Abigail, b. 28 Dec. 1654, was a carpenter,

and prob. work. at his trade in sev. places, certain. in 1650, at Salisbury,

there not allow. as a commoner, yet d. there 1658, and his prop. was considera.

His wid. bec. sec. w. of John Severance. Abigail m. Oct. 1672 William Osgood.

HENRY, Salisbury, S. of the preced. m. Oct. 1672, Susanna, wid. of Timothy

Worcester, had Dorothy, b. 21 Sept. 1673; Nathaniel, 26 Mar. 1675; d. soon; and

Nathaniel, again, 26 Feb. 1677. JOSHUA, of wh. we gladly would kn. the f. and

date of b. was gr. at H. C. 1653, went home, and was sett. as min. at Darley in

Co. Lancaster, where he conform. to the ch. of Eng. at the time of ejectm. had

the honor of A. M. at Oxford, and is not mark. in Mather's Catal. 1697, as d.

See Calamy, II. 419. NATHANIEL, of unkn. parentage, like the preced. to wh.

perhaps he was br. being gr. of II. C. 1653, was sometime connect. with the

coll. prob. as tutor, went home and was sett. as min. at Kirkby in Co.

Lancaster, whence in 1662, as non-conform. he was eject. Calamy, II. 417.

SAMUEL, Salisbury, prob. eldest s. of the first Henry, by w. Hope had Abigail,

b. 1 Apr. 1665; and Margaret, 12 Aug. 1668; but no more is heard of him.




 




AMBRY, or AMBERY, ROBERT, New Haven 1643, where often it appears EMRY, or

EMERY, took o. of fidel. 1 July 1644, by w. Mary had Joseph, b. 14 Mar. 1650;

and Mary, and John, prob. earlier; rem. to Stamford, there had Moses, b. 1652;

and d. 21 July 1656. The wid. next yr. m. George Baldwin, or Boldin of

Westchester.




 




AMEREDITH, MERRYDAY, or MEREDITH, JOHN, Kittery 1670, m. Joanna, d. of James

Treworgye, but what little is told of him may be seen in Geneal. Reg. V. 345-8.

He was constable 1671, liv. 1685, and she, prob. wid. July 1688.




 




AMES, HUGH, Boston 1667. JOHN, Duxbury, s. of Richard of Bruton, Co.

Somerset, where, acc. fam. doc. he was b. 10 Dec. 1610, m. 20 Oct. 1645,

Elizabeth Hayward, rem. to Bridgewater 1656, d. 1698, leav. no issue, but gave

the yr. preced. large est. to his neph. John, and his ch. See Mitchell's Hist.

of B. JOHN, Bridgewater, only s. of William of Braintree (not, as was once

thot. of the famous Franequer Profess. William), m. Sarah, d. of John Willis,

had John, b. 14 Apr. 1672; William, 6 Nov. 1673; Nathaniel, 9 Oct. 1677;

Elizabeth 6 Sept. 1680; Thomas, 21 Feb. 1682; Sarah, 12 Oct. 168;5; David, 30

Aug. 1688; and Hannah. Of the s. the oldest and the youngest, perhaps sett. at

New London, and Miss Caulkins in her Hist. 264, lends countenance to the

tradit. tho. of John only does she speak of perman. resid. 374; while of

Nathaniel we kn. that he d. 1736, and was f. of that Nathaniel, celebr. for

success of his Almanacs many yrs. and more for the super. eloq. of his S.

Fisher, H. C. 1774, the first rep. from Boston in the Fed. Congr. 1789.

WILLIAM, Braintree, br. of John the first, elder by fam. tradit. b. 6 Oct.

1605, came a. 1638, by w. Hannah had Hannah, b. 12 May 1641; Rebecca, Oct.

1642; Lydia, 2 June 1645; John, 24 May 1647; Sarah, 1 Mar. 1651; and

Deliverance, 6 Feb. 1654; and he d. one mo. and 5 days after. Hannah m. 1660,

John Hayden; and Sarah m. Thomas Hayward of Bridgewater. WILLIAM, Cambridge,

came in the Mary Ann of Great Yarmouth 1637, with his mo. Joanne, wid. of Rev.

William, D. D. (wh. had proceed. A. B. 1607, at Christ's Coll. Cambridge, and

widely disting. as Profess. in theolo. in Holland, where he d. 1633, in his

57th yr.) br. John, and sis. Ruth, wh. is call. 18 yrs. old. See 4 Mass. Hist.

Coll. I. 100. They liv. first at Salem, but the mo. d. at Cambridge, whither

she rem. to encourage her s. at his studies in the coll. and there she was bur.

23 Dec. 1644. He was gr. in the foll. yr. made freem. 1647, soon after went

home, and in 1648 was sett. as collea. at Wrentham in Co. Suff. with his uncle,

John Phillips, wh. had m. a sis. of his f. and was then a mem. of the

Westminster Assemb. near the close of their anxious labors of more than five

and a half years. Bef. the Mayor and Aldermen of London, 5 Nov. 1651, he

preach. the annivers. sermon on the gunpowder plot, at St. Pauls, and was eject.

1662, d. 21 July 1689, in his 66th yr. By his first w. Susanna, he had only

Elizabeth wh. m. Robert Smith, a min. in the same ch. wh. d. in Aug. 1705; and

that w. was bur. 6 Jan. 1652. For sec. w. he took, 26 Jan. 1653, Elizabeth

Wales, had Ruth, and Philip, both d. young; and this w. d. 19 Feb. 1683. These

details are gather. from a Hist. of the Congregat. ch. at Wrentham in Old Eng.

by John Brown, 1854; and from Hunter in 3 Mass. Hist. Coll. X. 169. Prob. his

br. John, wh. if we judge by order of names in the rec. of Wrentham, was the

younger, went home with our scholar. Of this name nine had, in 1834, been gr.

at Harv. none at Yale, one at Dart. and three at other N. E. coll. as Farmer

found.




 




AMEY, or AMEE, JOHN, Woburn 1649, by w. Martha, d. of Edward Johnson, the

historian, had Mary, b. 27 Feb. 1650; rem. to Boston 1653, had John, 4 or 12

Mar. 1654; Martha, 10 Nov. 1655; and William, 24 Mar. 1657; beside Martha,

again, 23 Feb. 1660. He was a ship carpenter. WILLIAM, Lynn, in 1637, with

others, had liberty to rem. to begin settlem. of Sandwich.




 




AMORY, SIMON, Boston, freeman 1672, had w. Mary, and d. early in 1677.

WILLIAM, said to have found a miner. hill above Deerfield, 1685. Felt.




 




AMOS, HUGH, Boston, freem. 1666, was of the 2d ch. had John, bapt. there

that yr. perhaps rem. to Norwich, where he had Mary, b. Jan. 1671; and Samuel,

Jan. 1673. These three ch. with ano. d. Ann div. his est. in 1707. He liv. on

the E. side of the riv. now Preston, and his name designates one of the

beautif. ponds of that town.
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